## **Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax**

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except black lung benefit trust or private foundation)

2001

intment of the Treasury						1 .	en to Public						
<u>jal Revenue</u>						e to use a copy	_			requi		1 1	nspection
For the 2	2001	calenda	ar year, O	OR tax year	beginning		7/1/2001		and ending		6/30/2002		
Check if a	pplica	<sub>ble</sub> [		C Name of	organization					DE	mployer identificatio	n numbe	и
Address o			Please use IRS	BECORD	ING FOR TI	HE BLIND & C	YSLEVIC IN	IC.		12-16	659345		
	_		label or			box if mail is not del	_		Room/suite	-	elephone number		
Name cha	inge	}	print or type	Notificer a	sucer (UFF U	COATI CHEM IS FIUI CEI	, - area to aucct dut	,	1 VOUINGUIG		sicprone number		
Initial retu	m	- 1	See	20 ROSZI	EL ROAD					(609)	520-8010		
Final retur	m		Specific Instruc	City or to			State or coun	try	ZIP + 4	1	Accounting method	$\Box$	ash X Accrual
		. 1	tions	1				•		ΙĖ	¬ •	Ш с	asn [A] Accruai
Amended	resum	, [		PRINCET	ON		NJ		08540		Other (specify)		
Applicatio	n pend	ding				d 4947(a)(1) none		le			olicable to section 52		
			trusts i	must attach a	completed Sc	hedule A (Form 1	880 OL 880-ES)		H(a) is t	hıs a gr	oup return for affiliate	es? [2	Yes No
Web site									H(b) If "\	Yes " er	nter number of affilia		21
									H(c) Are	ali affil	liates included?		X Yes No
Organizat	ion typ	e (check	only one)	X 501	(c) ( 3 ) (inse	ert no ) 4947	(a)(1) or5	27	(II -	'No," at	tach a list. See instru	ictions )	
									H(d) Ist	his a se	parate return filed b	su orga	
Check he	re [	if the	organization	s gross receipt	s are normally not	more than \$25 000	The		zat	ion cov	ered by a group rulin	97 [	Yes X No
		not file s	relum with th	ne IRS but if the	organization rece	eived a Form 990 Pai			1 Ent	ter 4-dic	git GEN	33	333
or the mail	ii shou	io me a re	turn without	imancial data 3	oune states requir	e a complete return			_				
C	•				40			04.462.4		eck _	if the organization		•
				o, and 10b to l		Not Assets		94,463,1			Sch B (Form 990, 99		
rt I R						Net Assets		nances	(566	Speci	fic Instructions	יתקק חכ	e 10 )
				-	s, and simila	ar amounts re					<del>.</del> = =		
			public su			STATEMENT	1			<u>1a</u>	11,632,45		
			t public :							1b	135,81	<del>-</del> 7///	
				ontributions						1c	11,625,77	8///	
				s 1a throug		(cash \$_			noncash	\$_		) 14	23,394,052
						overnment fee	es and contra	icts (from	Part VII, lin	e 93)		2	2,287,763
}	3		-		sessments							3	544,815
	4			-		sh investmen	ts					4	
	5	Divide	nds and	interest fro	m securitie:	5						5	1,304,135
ļ	6a	Gross	rents							6a			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
R			rental ex							6ь			
е	C	Net re	ntal inco	me or (los:	s) (subtract l	ine 6b from lir	ne 6a)					6c	0
v	7			ent income			_				)	7	<del></del>
е	8a	Gross	amount	from sales	of assets o	ther	[	(A) S	ecurities		(B) Other		
n		than ir	ventory				[		63,690,569	8a			
u	ь	Less	cost or o	other basis	and sales	expenses	ſ		68,174,139				
е				(attach sch					-4,483,570				
	d	Net ga	iin or (los	ss) (combii	ne line 8c, c	olumns (A) an	ıd (B))					84	-4,483,570
	9	Specia	al events	and activi	ties (attach :	schedule)							<del></del>
j	а	Gross	revenue	(not inclu	ding \$		of						
		contrib	<b>密留の</b>	eopage by	line 1a)		ST	ATEMENT	Γ2	9a	866,78	4///	
	b	Less 6	direct ex	penses of	ាច្រីដ្ឋានិក fund	draising exper	nses			9b	223,41		
	c	Mej ind	come or	(loss) from	ı s <b>peç</b> lal eve	draising exper ents (subtract s and allowand	line 9b from l	line 9a)				9c 1	643,368
	10a	Gross	MAN OF	3:n <b>0</b> ea <b>36</b> 63	lessyleturns	and allowand	ces	,		10a	1,974,41	2000	5,0,000
	b	Less	cost of c	goods sold	_ K			TEMENT	2	10b	1,175,52		
უ	С					ventory (attacl						10c	798,894
_	11	Other	revenue	(from Parl	VII, line 10:	3)	/(				,	111	400,573
∞ > <b>X</b> •	12					5, 6c, 7, 8d, 9d	c, 10c. and 1	1)				12	24,890,030
<del>,                                    </del>	13	Progra	m servic	ces (from l	ine 44, colui	nn (B))						13	21,985,640
-x-4	14					44, column (C	))					14	5,661,069
ien-					, column (D							15	4,671,901
ies (					tach schedu							16	7,011,001
]						column (A))						17	32,318,610
	18					act line 17 from	m line 12)				<del></del>	18	-7,4 <u>28,</u> 580
et Sets	19					ning of year (f		column (	ΑN			19	71,436,077
≥sets	20	Other	changes	s in net ass	ets or fund	balances (atta	ich exclanate	on)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			_	11,430,011
<b>F</b>	21					f year (combin			O)			20	64 007 407
Panent					on etrenes		10 m 10 10, 1	o, and 2	<u> </u>			21	64,007,497 <i>j</i>

art						ons
	Functional Expenses and section 4947(a)(1) nonexem	ot chantab	r			<del></del>
	Do not include amounts reported on line		(A) Total	(B) Program	(C) Management	(D) Fundraising
_	6b, 8b, 9b, 10b, or 16 of Part I	////		services	and general	
	Grants and allocations (attach schedule) (cash \$ noncash \$	) 22	54,000	54,000		
า	(cash \$ noncash \$ Specific assistance to individuals (attach schedule)	23	0 0 0	07,000		
	Benefits paid to or for members (attach schedule)	24				
	Compensation of officers, directors, etc	25	1,039,198		1,039,198	
	Other salanes and wages	26	13,933,097	10,633,594	1,678,333	1,621,170
7	Pension plan contributions	27	1,001,196	710,849		
	Other employee benefits	28	1,668,147	1,184,384		
	Payroll taxes	29	1,118,535	794,160	201,336	123,039
	Professional fundraising fees	30	0	<del></del>		<del></del>
	Accounting fees	31	0	·	<u>_</u>	
	Legal fees Supplies	32				
	Telephone	34	348,317	310,666	28,333	9,318
	Postage and shipping	35	1,564,226			
	Occupancy	36	1,413,679		<del></del>	
7	Equipment rental and maintenance	37	383,923	362,658		
8	Printing and publications	38	2,174,924	1,028,267	293,450	
9	Travel	39	1,152,788	746,121	181,158	225,509
	Conferences, conventions, and meetings	40	0			
11	Interest	41	0	** 12.		
2	Depreciation, depletion, etc. (attach schedule)	42	1,656,315	1,284,765	287,066	84,484
13	Other expenses not covered above (itemize)	43a	0	2.057.055	1 211 607	441.002
	STATEMENT 4	43b 43c	4,810,265 0	3,057,055	1,311,607	441,603
c d	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	43d			<del> </del>	
e	······································	43e	0	·· <del></del>		
ſ		43f				
4	Total functional expenses (add lines 22 through 43)		·			
	Organizations completing columns (B) - (D), carry					
	these totals to lines 13 - 15	44	32,318,610	21,985,640	5,661,069	4,671,901
re a	Costs Check if you are following SOP 98-2 iny joint costs from a combined educational campaign and functs " enter (i) the aggregate amount of these joint costs \$			in (B) Program sen		Yes X No
	ne amount allocated to Management and general \$			mount allocated to f		
	III Statement of Program Service Accomplis	hmen		(See Specific Instruct		Program Service
	t is the organization's primary exempt purpose? SEE ST			(Oco Opecinic Instruct	nons on page 24 /	Expenses
	ganizations must describe their exempt purpose achievement			ner State the num	ber	(Required for 501(c)(3)
cli	ents served publications issued, etc. Discuss achievements t	hat are i	not measurable (Se	ction 501(c)(3) and	(4)	and (4) orgs and
gai	nizations and 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts must also	o enter t	he amount of grants	and		4947(a)(1) trusts but
	ations to others )					optional for others )
а	SEE STATEMENT 5					ļ
				······································		
			(C		<del></del>	04 005 040
b	·		(Grants and alloc	ations \$		21,985,640
				——————————————————————————————————————		-
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
			(Grants and alloc	ations \$	<u> </u>	1
С		_				
						]
						Ţ
			(Grants and alloc	ations \$	)_	
d	<del></del>					4
			<del></del>		<del></del>	4
			(Granta and aller	nahana f		4
e	Other program services (attach schedule)		(Grants and alloc (Grants and alloc			<del> </del>
f	Total of Program Service Expenses (should equal line	44. col				21,985,640
-	Total and a second and a second adder uno	,		. 23		Form 990 (2001)

#### rt IV Balance Sheets

(See Specific Instructions on page 24)

te	Where required, attached schedules and amounts within the description	(A)		(B)
•	column should be for end-of-year amounts only	Beginning of year		End of year
_	Assets			
5	Cash - non-interest-bearing	6,400,527	45	6,902,489
6	Savings and temporary cash investments		46	
_				<del></del> .
'a	Accounts receivable 47a			
,	Less allowance for doubtful accounts 47b		47c	0
la	Pledges receivable 48a 838,713			
}	Less allowance for doubtful accounts 48b	961,156	48c	838,713
9	Grants receivable	3,201,352	49	3,938,382
0	Receivables from officers, directors, trustees, and key employees			
	(attach schedule)		50	
la	Other notes and loans receivable (attach schedule) 51a			
)	Less allowance for doubtful accounts 51b	<u> </u>	51c	0
2	Inventories for sale or use	412,132	52	82,333
3	Prepaid expenses and deferred charges	101,818	53	316,449
4	Investments - securities (attach schedule) Cost X FMV STMT	51,390,534	54	42,088,259
ŝа	Investments - land, buildings, and equipment			
	basis 55a	_[		
)	Less accumulated depreciation (attach	j		
	schedule) 55b		55c	0
6	Investments - other (attach schedule)	0		0
7a	Land, buildings, and equipment basis STATEMENT 3 57a 24,756,834	9		
)	Less accumulated depreciation (attach schedule) 57b 12,293,630			12,463,204
8	Other assets (describe STATEMENT 3 A	186,128	58	299,966
9	Total assets (add lines 45 through 58) (must equal line 74)	74,183,564	59	66,929,795
<u>-</u>	Liabilities	14,100,004	11111	00,323,133
0	Accounts payable and accrued expenses	2,747,487	60	2,922,298
1	Grants payable	2,177,707	61	2,922,290
2	Deferred revenue		62	
3	Loans from officers, directors, trustees, and key employees (attach schedule)		63	
1a	_		64a	
)	Mortgages and other notes payable (attach schedule)		64b	
5	Other liabilities (describe )	C		0
6_	Total liabilities (add lines 60 through 65)	2,747,487	66	2,922,298
	Net Assets or Fund Balances			
ga	inizations that follow SFAS 117, check here X and complete lines			
	67 through 69 and lines 73 and 74			
٠7	Unrestricted	61,433,901		54,224,936
∙8	Temporarily restricted	4,379,143		4,005,409
9،	Permanently restricted	5,623,033	69	5,777,152
ga	nnizations that do not follow SFAS 117, check here			
	complete lines 70 through 74			
0	Capital stock, trust principal, or current funds		70	
1	Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, and equipment fund	<u></u>	71	
2	Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds	<del></del>	72	
3	Total net assets or fund balances (add lines 67 through 69 OR lines			
	70 through 72,	<b>_</b>	11111	<b>.</b>
_	column (A) must equal line 19, column (B) must equal line 21)	71,436,077		64,007,497
4	Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances (add lines 66 and 73)	74,183, <u>56</u> 4	74	66,929,795

Form 990 is available for public inspection and, for some people, serves as the primary or sole source of information about a inticular organization. How the public perceives an organization in such cases may be determined by the information presented it its return. Therefore, please make sure the return is complete and accurate and fully describes, in Part III, the organization's organization and accomplishments.

1	•								
Form	r 990 (2001)			_	THE BLIND & DYS		13-1659345		Page 4
Part	IV-A Réconciliation of Revenue pe			Part	IV-B Reconcilia		•		
	Financial Statements with Re		•			inancial Statem	nents with		
	Return (See Specific Instruc	tions,	page 26)			per Return	<del></del>	///	
а	Total revenue, gains, and other support			а	Total expenses as	•	idited		
	per audited financial statements	a /////	43,954,831	1	financial statemen	=		"///	51,383,411
b	Amounts included on line a but			ь	Amounts included		ot on		
	not on line 12, Form 990			}	line 17, Form 990				
(1)	Net unrealized gains on			(1)	Donated services	and			
	investments \$			Ì	use of facilities	_ <del>-</del>	<u>\$ 17,665,863</u>		
(2)	Donated services and			(2)	Prior year adjustn				
	use of facilities <u>\$ 17,665,863</u>				on line 20, Form 9	_	\$		
(3)	Recovenes of prior			(3)	Losses reported of	on line 20,			
	year grants \$				Form 990	-	\$		
(4)	Other (specify)			(4)	Other (specify)				
	STATEMENT 3			1	STATEMENT 3				
	<b>\$</b> 1,398,938						<b>s</b> 1,398,938		
	Add amounts on lines (1) thru (4)	Ъ	19,064,801	1	Add amounts on	lines (1) thru (4)		b	19,064,801
С	Line a minus line b	C	24,890,030	1	Line a minus line			С	32,318,610
d	Amounts included on line 12,			ď	Amounts included				
_	Form 990 but not on line a			1	Form 990 but not				
(1)	Investment expenses not included on			(1)	Investment expense				
117	line 6b, Form 990 \$			1'''	included on line 6b		•		
(2)				/	Other (specify)	FOIM 990			
(4)	Other (specify)			(2)	Other (specify)				
	***************************************			1			3		
	Add amounts on lines (1) and (2)	d	. 0	-	Add amounts on		}	d	
e	Total revenue per line 12,			e	Total expenses p				
	Form 990 (line c plus line d)	<u>e</u>	24,890,030		Form 990 (line c			e	32,318,610
Par	t V List of Officers, Directors, Tr		<u> </u>	Emp	loyees	(List each one ev	en if not		
	compensated, see Specific Instruction	ns on	page 26 )			<del></del>	<del></del>		_ <del></del>
				(8)	Title and average	(C) Compen-	(D) Contributions to	į.	(E) Expense
	(A) Name and address			Ì	hours per week	sation (if not	employee benefit plans &	ac	count and other
					evoted to position	paid, enter -0-)	deferred compensation		allowances
	HARD O SCRIBNER			4	SIDENT	ĺ	i		
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854	<u> 40</u>		37 5		219,833	21,983		
	RNON A BRAMBLE	<del></del>	<del></del>		CVP	\t			
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854	40		37 5		173,217	17,322		
	RBARA VANDERKOLK	40		-	VP	444.040	444.045		
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854 TER BERAN	<u> 4U                                   </u>	<del></del> -	37.5	V P	144,948	144,945	-	
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854	40		37 5		142 622	14 202		
	N KELLY	40			V P	143,623	14,362		<del></del>
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854	40	<del></del>	37 5		135,948	16,314		
	IN A CHURCHILL	<del></del>			V P	133,840	10,517		·
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854	40		37 5		115,411	13,849		
	ROLYN HARPER	<u> </u>			VP	7.0,7.1			
	ROSZEL ROAD, PRINCETON, NJ 0854	40		37 5		106,218	10,622		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
SFF	ATTACHED STATEMENT 6	_			<del> </del>				
<u></u>	TATAONED STATEMENT B			1		Ì			
				Г					
				1		l i			

$\overline{\mathbf{u}}$	990 (2001) RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC 13-1659345				Page	5
rt	VI Other Information (See Specific Instructions on page 27)				Yes or No	,
	Did the organization engage in any activity not previously reported to the IRS? If "Yes," attach a detailed described to the IRS?	aption c	f each activity	76	No	_
	Were any changes made in the organizing or governing documents but not reported to the IRS?	•	•	77	No	_
	If "Yes," attach a conformed copy of the changes					77
	Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more during the year cov	ered				//
•	by this return?	Cica		78a	No	"
	If "Yes," has it filed a tax return on Form 990-T for this year?			78b		
		0		7777		77
	Was there a liquidation, dissolution, termination, or substantial contraction during the year? If "Ye	:5,		1////		//,
	attach a statement			79	No	77,
3	Is the organization related (other than by association with a statewide or nationwide organization)					//
	through common membership, governing bodies, trustees, officers, etc., to any other exempt or			1////		//
	nonexempt organization?			80a	No	
	If "Yes " enter the name of the organization					//
	and check whether it is exempt OR nor	exemp	t			//,
	Enter direct or indirect political expenditures. See line 81 instructions	81a	•			//.
•	Did the organization file Form 1120-POL for this year?	[ 010 ]		916	No	//,
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			81b	140	_
1	Did the organization receive donated services or the use of materials, equipment, or facilities at					
	no charge or at substantially less than fair rental value?			82a	Yes	77
	If "Yes," you may indicate the value of these items here. Do not include this amount	1 1				//,
	as revenue in Part I or as an expense in Part II (See instructions in Part III)	82b	17,665,863		(/////////	//,
a	Did the organization comply with the public inspection requirements for returns and exemption ap		ns?	83a	Yes	_
	Did the organization comply with the disclosure requirements relating to quid pro quo contribution	s?		83b	Yes	
а	Did the organization solicit any contributions or gifts that were not tax deductible?			84a	No	_
	If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such					///
	contributions or gifts were not tax deductible?			84b	,	•
,	501(c)(4), (5), or (6) organizations a Were substantially all dues nondeductible by members?			85a		_
	Did the organization make only in-house lobbying expenditures of \$2,000 or less?			85b		_
	If "Yes" was answered to either 85a or 85b, do not complete 85c through 85h below unless the or	420172	tion	7777		77,
	received a waiver for proxy tax owed for the prior year	yanıza	lion			//.
		las. I				//,
	Dues, assessments, and similar amounts from members	85c		- <i>V////</i>		///
	Section 162(e) lobbying and political expenditures	85d		- <i>\\\\\</i>		///.
	Aggregate nondeductible amount of section 6033(e)(1)(A) dues notices	85e		<i>¥////</i>		///
	Taxable amount of lobbying and political expenditures (line 85d less 85e)	85f	(			///
	Does the organization elect to pay the section 6033(e) tax on the amount on line 85f?			85g		
	If section 6033(e)(1)(A) dues notices were sent, does the organization agree to add the amount o	n line 8	35f to its	1		
	reasonable estimate of dues allocable to nondeductible lobbying and political expenditures for the	follow	ing tax	1	ì	
	year?			85h		
>	501(c)(7) orgs Enter a Initiation fees and capital contributions					///
	included on line 12	86a				///
	Gross receipts, included on line 12, for public use of club facilities	86b		<i>\\\\\</i>	<i>\////////////////////////////////////</i>	//.
,	501(c)(12) orgs Enter a Gross income from members or shareholders	87a		<i>\\\\\\</i>		W.
	Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other	1	•	<i>\\\\\</i>		///
	sources against amounts due or received from them )	87ь		<i>\( \( \( \( \) \)</i>		M,
ł	At any time during the year, did the organization own a 50% or greater interest in a taxable corporation or part			7////		///
•				1 00	Na	
•	disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections 301 7701-2 and 301 7701-37 If "Ye	s, con	ipiete Part IX	88	No	777
đ	501(c)(3) organizations Enter Amount of tax imposed on the organization during the year under				<i>X////////////////////////////////////</i>	///
	section 4911 NONE section 4912 NONE , section 4955 NO		<u> </u>	_{////		///
	501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) orgs Did the organization engage in any section 4958 excess benefit transaction dur			1		
	it become aware of an excess benefit transaction from a prior year? If "Yes," attach a statement explaining ea	ch tran	saction	89b	No	
	Enter Amount of tax imposed on the organization managers or disqualified persons during the year under					
	sections 4912, 4955, and 4958			NON	1 <u>E</u>	
l	Enter Amount of tax on line 89c, above, reimbursed by the organization			<u>101</u>	<u>1E</u>	
а	List the states with which a copy of this return is filed SEE STATEMENT 7					_
,	Number of employees employed in the pay period that includes March 12, 2001 (See instructions	1	901	ī	3(	99
1	The state of the s	, lephone				<i>.</i> <u>.</u>
•			08540	,- <u>0</u> 0 10		_
		• • •	00070			<del>-</del>
Č	Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041 - Check here		1			1
_	and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the tax year		92			_
				Fo	orm 990 (200	1)

t VII Analysis of Income-Producing Activit	ies			(See Specific Instru	ictions on page 32)
Enter gross amounts unless otherwise	Unrelated bus	iness_income	Excluded by section 5	12, 513, or 514	(E)
cated	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	Related or exempt
Program service revenue	Business code	Amount	Exclusion code	Amount	function income
REGISTRATION FEES					482,795
AIM PROGRAM	<del> </del>			<del> </del>	1,746,618
OUTREACH TRAINING REVENUE	<del> </del>				58,350
	<del>                                      </del>	<del></del>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>
Medicare/Medicaid payments	<del> </del>			<del>                                     </del>	
Fees and contracts from government agencies			<del></del>	<u>                                     </u>	
Membership dues and assessments			03	544,815	<del></del> _
Interest on savings and temporary cash investments					
Dividends and interest from securities			14	1,304,135	
Net rental income or (loss) from real estate					
debt-financed property				<del> </del>	
not debt-financed property			<del></del> -	<u> </u>	
Net rental income or (loss) from personal property	<b></b>	<del></del>		<del></del>	
Other investment income				100 570	
Gain or (loss) from sales of assets other than inventory	ļ		18	-4,483,570	
Net income or (loss) from special events	<del></del>		01	643,368	700.004
Gross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory Other revenue a		-	03	400,573	798,894
Otter revenue a	<del> </del>	<del></del>		400,573	
	<del>-</del>		<del></del> -	<del> </del>	<del></del> _
				<del> </del>	
		-			<del></del> _
Subtotal (add cols (B), (D), and (E))		0		-1,590,679	3,086,657
Total (add line 104, columns (B), (D), and (E))					1,495,978
e Line 105 plus line 1d, Part I, should equal the am	ount on line 12, I	Part I			
t VIII Relationship of Activities to the Acc	omplishment o	f Exempt Pur	poses	(See Specific Instr	uctions on page 32)
Line No Explain how each activity for which income					
			g funds for such purpos		
SEE STATEMENT - 7					
	<u> </u>				
t IX Information Regarding Taxable Subsi	diaries and Dis	sregarded En	tities	(See Specific Instr	uctions on page 33 )
(A)		(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)
Name address and EIN of corporation,		Percentage of	Nature of activities	Total	End-of-year
partnership, or disregarded entity		ownership interest		ıncome	assets
		<u>%</u>		<u> </u>	
		%		<del> </del> -	
	<del></del>	%		ļ	
<del></del>	<del></del>	%	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L
TX Information Regarding Transfers Ass	ociated with P	<u>ersonal Bene</u>	fit Contracts	(See Specific Instr	uctions on page 33)
Did the organization, during the year, receive any funds	directly or indirectly	y, to pay premium	is on a personal benefi	t contract?	Yes X No
Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, dire	ectly or indirectly, o	n <u>a personal bene</u>	efit contract?		Yes X No
3 If "Yes" to (b), file Form 8870 and Form 4720 (see instru	uctions)				
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I ha	ave examined this return				
and belief it is true correct and complete	Declaration of preparer (	OID			
ase					
Signature of officer					
Vernom A. Bramble -	- EVP, Opera	t			
Type or print name and title					
Preparer's	all of the				
signature VIVIM 4/	' <i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>				
parer's Firm's name (or yours Stoy	en D. Woldar, CF	РА			
1 Office 1 if self-employed)	coln Highway, E				

#### SCHEDULE A (Form 990 or 990-EZ)

### Organization Exempt Under Section 501(c)(3)

(Except Private Foundation) and Section 501(e), 501(f), 501(k), 501(n), or Section 4947(a)(1) Nonexempt Chantable Trust

Supplementary Information - (See separate instructions )

OMB No 1545-0047

2001

Department of the Treasury MUST be completed by the above organizations and attached to their Form 990 or 990-EZ Internal Revenue Service Employer identification number Name of the organization 13-1659345 RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC Compensation of the Five Highest Paid Employees Other Than Officers, Directors, and Trustees Part I (See page 1 of the instructions List each one If there are none, enter "None ") (e) Expense account (a) Name and address of each (b) Title and average (d) Contributions to and other employee paid more than \$50,000 hours per week (c) Compensation employee benefit plans & allowances devoted to position deferred compensation PETER T SMITH C/O RECORDING FOR THE BLIN VICE PRES MARKETING 10,172 37 5 101,718 PROJECT MANAGER GEORGE KERSCHER C/O RECORDING FOR THE BLIND 10,362 37 5 86,347 LESLIE WEINRIB DIRECTOR. C/O RECORDING FOR THE BLIND **HUMAN RESOURCES** 37 5 86.083 10,330 KATHLEEN KORPOLINSKI DIRECTOR OF C/O RECORDING FOR THE BLIND STRATEGIC RELATIONS 37 5 84,192 8.419 ELIZABETH R DANNER C/O RECORDING FOR THE BLIND DEVEL DIRECTOR **FUNDRAISING** 37 5 81,037 9.724 Total number of other employees paid over \$50,000 54 / Part II Compensation of the Five Highest Paid Independent Contractors for Professional Services (See page 2 of the instructions List each one (whether individuals or firms). If there are none, enter "None") (a) Name and address of each independent contractor (b) Type of service (c) Compensation paid more than \$50,000 MILLER & MITCHELL, P.C. 863 STATE ROAD PRINCETON, NJ 08540 LEGAL 210,233 SALEM, SAXON, PA 101 KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 3200 TAMPA, FL 33602 LEGAL 143,183 VAN SCOYOC ASSOCIATES, INC. 101 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N.W., SUITE 600 WEST WASHINGTON, DC 20001 CONSULTANT 128,400 MANJU BANERJEE 10 CHESTNUT STREET **ACTON, MA 01720** CONSULTANT 94.759 OSBORNE A DAY 200 P STREET, N.W., SUITE 510 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 CONSULTANT 89.267 Total number of others receiving over

\$50,000 for professional services

1CQ GIC	A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2001 RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, IN 13-1659345		P	age 2
rt III	Statements About Activities (See page 2 of the instructions )		Yes	No
atte or s	ring the year, has the organization attempted to influence national, state, or local legislation, including any empt to influence public opinion on a legislative matter or referendum? If "Yes," enter the total expenses paid nourized in connection with the lobbying activities  \$ 497,198 (Must equal amounts on line 38, t VI-A or line i of Part VI B)	1	×	
Par stat	ganizations that made an election under section 501(h) by filing Form 5768 must complete of VI-A. Other organizations checking "Yes," must complete Part VI-B AND attach a tement giving a detailed description of the lobbying activities ring the year, has the organization, either directly or indirectly, engaged in any of the following acts with any ostantial contributors, trustees, directors, officers, creators, key employees, or members of their families, or			
with owi the	h any taxable organization with which any such person is affiliated as an officer, director, trustee, majority ner, or principal beneficiary? (If the answer to any question is "Yes," attach a detailed statement explaining transactions)  le, exchange, or leasing of property?	//// 2a		///
<b>b</b> Ler	nding of money or other extension of credit?	2Ь		x
c Fur	rnishing of goods, services, or facilities?	2c		х
d Pa	yment of compensation (or payment or reimbursement of expenses if more than \$1,000)?	2d	X	
e Tra	insfer of any part of its income or assets?	2e	 	Х
Do	es the organization make grants for scholarships, fellowships, student loans, etc? (See Note below) STMT \$\infty\$ you have a section 403(b) annuity plan for your employees? tach a statement to explain how the organization determines that individuals or organizations receiving grants	3	×	
	from it in furtherance of its charitable programs "qualify" to receive payments			
ne organis	anization is not a private foundation because it is (Please check only ONE applicable box )  A church, convention of churches, or association of churches. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(i)  A school. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Also complete Part V.)  A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).  A Federal, state, or local government or governmental unit. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).  A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital name, city, and state.  An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Also complete the Support Schedule in Part IV-A.)  An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Also complete the Support Schedule in Part IV-A.)  A community trust. Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Also complete the Support Schedule in Part IV-A.)  An organization that normally receives. (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from activities related to its charitable, etc., functions- subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Also complete the Support Schedule in Part IV-A.)  An organization that is not controlled by any disqualified persons (other than foundation managers) and supports organizations described in (1) lines 5 through 12 above, or (2) section 501(c)(4), (5) or (6), if they meet the test of section 509(a)(2). (See section 509(a)(3).  Provide the following information about the supported organizations. (See page 5 of the instructions.)	mber		<del>-</del> -
4 [	An organization organized and operated to test for public safety. Section 509(a)(4). (See page 6 of the instructions	s )		-

<u>he</u>	dule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2001 RECORDING FOR	THE BLIND & DY	SLEXIC, INC	13-1659345		Page 3
ırt	IV-A Support Schedule (Complete only if y	ou checked a box	on line 10, 11, or 1	2) Use cash me	thod of accounting	
ΤC	E You may use the worksheet in the instructions fo	r converting from t	he accrual to the c	ash method of ac	counting	
	endar year (or fiscal year beginning in)	(a) 2000	(b) 1999	(c) 1998	(d) 1997	<u>(e)</u> Total
5	Gifts, grants, and contributions received (Do	1				
_	not include unusual grants. See line 28.)	25,441,509	18,356,239	19,273,278	21,594,654	<u>84,665,680</u>
	Membership fees received	436,512	534,409			970,921
7	Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise					
	sold or services performed, or furnishing of	į	ļ		į	
	facilities in any activity that is related to the			0	2 422 457	
_	organization's charitable, etc., purpose	2,694,632	3,702,878	3,109,982	2,406,157	11,913,649
В	Gross income from interest, dividends, amounts					
	received from payments on securities loans					
	(section 512(a)(5)) rents royalties, and unrelated					
	business taxable income (less section 511 taxes)					
	from businesses acquired by the organization	4 007 000	4 500 050	4 404 674	0.040.740	44 004 004
_	after June 30, 1975	1,987,988	1,569,256	1,404,671	6,242,719	11,204,634
9	Net income from unrelated business activities					_
_	not included in line 18		-			0
U	Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit					_
-	and either paid to it or expended on its behalf				<del></del>	
•	The value of services or facilities furnished to the					
	organization by a governmental unit without charge					
	Do not include the value of services or facilities		1			,
_	generally furnished to the public without charge  Other income Attach a schedule Do not include				<del></del>	0
2	gain or (loss) from sale of capital assets	1,252,206	002 760	64 750	104.000	0 204 024
2		31,812,847	883,768	64,759	191,098	
<u>ې</u>	Total of lines 15 through 22 Line 23 minus line 17	29,118,215	25,046,550 21,343,672	23,852,690 20,742,708		######################################
÷	Enter 1% of line 23	318,128	250,466	238,527		99,233,066
	Organizations described on lines 10 or 11		2% of amount in (			1,984,661
	Prepare a list for your records to show the name of				+ 20d	1,904,00 l
_	governmental unit or publicly supported organization					
	amount shown in line 26a. Do not file this list with ye				1,,,,,	none
_	: Total support for section 509(a)(1) test Enter line 2		ie total ol all tilese	excess amounts		99,233,066
		11,204,634 19 <u>-</u>	0		7////	<i>7777777777777777777777777777777777777</i>
~		2,391,831 26b	none		264	13,596,465
A	Public support (line 26c minus line 26d total)	2,001,001 200	none			85,636,601
	Public support percentage (line 26e (numerator)	divided by line 2	6c (denominator)	١	26f	86 30%
		For amounts inclu				
•	"disqualified person," prepare a list for your records					
	"disqualified person " Do not file this list with your re				acii yeai ilolii, ea	CII
	(2000) (1999)	Julia Cittor and Gar	(1998)	, ioi cacii yeai	(1997)	
b	For any amount included in line 17 that was receive	ed from each perso		ualified persons")		<del> </del>
	your records to show the name of, and amount rece					
	25 for the year or (2) \$5,000 (Include in the list organization)					
	file this list with your return After computing the diff					
	(1) or (2), enter the sum of these differences (the ex					
	(2000) (1999)		(1998)		(1997)	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · /		\ / <u></u>	
C	Add Amounts from column (e) for lines 15	0 16	0			
	Add Amounts from column (e) for lines 15 17 0 20 Add Line 27a total 0 ar	0 21	0		27c	1 0
C	Add Line 27a total 0 ar	nd line 27b total	0		27d	
	Public support (line 27c total minus line 27d total)	•			27е	
f	Total support for section 509(a)(2) test  Enter amount	unt from line 23, co	olumn (e)	27f	0 ////	
	Public support percentage (line 27e (numerator)				27g	0 00%
r	Investment income percentage (line 18, column	(e) (numerator) d	ıvıded by line 27f	(denominator))	27h	
8	Unusual Grants For an organization described in	line 10, 11, or 12	that received any i	unusual grants du	ring 1997 through	
	prepare a list for your records to show, for each year					
	description of the nature of the grant. Do not file this	s list with your retu	rn. Do not include	these grants in lin	ne 15	

t V Private School Questionnaire

(See page 7 of the instructions)

	(To be completed ONLY by schools that checked the box on line 6 in Part IV)			
			Yes	No
)	Does the organization have a racially nondiscriminatory policy toward students by statement in its	Γ		<del></del>
	charter, bylaws, other governing instrument, or in a resolution of its governing body?	29		
)	Does the organization include a statement of its racially nondiscriminatory policy toward students			<i>{/////</i>
	in all its brochures, catalogues, and other written communications with the public dealing with			<i>\\\\\</i>
	student admissions, programs, and scholarships?	30	,,,,,,	
	Has the organization publicized its racially nondiscriminatory policy through newspaper or broadcast		/////	/////
	media during the period of solicitation for students, or during the registration period if it has no solicitation			
	program, in a way that makes the policy known to all parts of the general community it serves?	31	~~~	(////
	if "Yes," please describe, if "No," please explain (If you need more space, attach a separate statement)	7777		7777
	in res, please describe, in rio, please explain. (ii you need more space, attach a separate statement )			<i>\////</i>
-		-////		<i>\\\\\</i>
		<del>-</del> {////		
•		<b></b> ////		X////
,	Does the exposuration mountain the following	<b>-</b> {////		
	Does the organization maintain the following	/////	<i>[[]]]</i>	4////
	Records indicating the racial composition of the student body, faculty, and administrative staff?	32a	<u> </u>	╀
D	Records documenting that scholarships and other financial assistance are awarded on a racially			
	nondiscriminatory basis?	32ь		<del> </del>
С	Copies of all catalogues, brochures, announcements, and other written communications to the public			1
	dealing with student admissions, programs, and scholarships?	32c		<u> </u>
d	Copies of all material used by the organization or on its behalf to solicit contributions?	32d		<u> </u>
	If you answered "No" to any of the above, please explain (If you need more space, attach a separate statement)	\////		X////
		_{////		
}	Does the organization discriminate by race in any way with respect to			<i>\////</i>
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
а	Students' rights or privileges?	33a		\
b	Admissions policies?	33b		
С	Employment of faculty or administrative staff?	33c		<u> </u>
d	Scholarships or other financial assistance?	33d		<u> </u>
e	Educational policies?	33e		
f	Use of facilities?	33f		<u> </u>
g	Athletic programs?	33g		ļ
<u>.</u>	Other autreaurreuler actuation?	201	}	1
n	Other extracurricular activities?	33h	11111	ann
	If you answered "Yes" to any of the above, please explain (If you need more space, attach a separate statement)			
		—{////		X////
				X////
				X////
			<i>[[]]]</i>	X/////
а	Does the organization receive any financial aid or assistance from a governmental agency?	34a		<del> </del>
ь	Has the organization's right to such aid ever been revoked or suspended?	34b	\	1
	If you answered "Yes" to either 34a or b, please explain using an attached statement			X////
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<i>\///</i>	X////
5	Does the organization certify that it has complied with the applicable requirements of sections 4 01 through	[////	γ	[""
	4 05 of Rev Proc 75-50, 1975-2 C B 587, covering racial nondiscrimination? If "No," attach an explanation	35		
_	Schedule A (Form		0-EZ	2001

<u>3cher</u> 2art	dule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2001  VI-A Lobbying Expenditures by Election  (To be completed ONLY by an eligible	ng Public Chai	iti <b>es</b> (See p	R DYSLEXIC, INC page 9 of the ins			Page 5
Chec				u checked "a" and "	limited	control" provise	ons apply
	Limits on Lobi					(a) Affiliated group totals	(b) To be completed for ALL electing organizations
36	Total lobbying expenditures to influence public				36	g. 0 ap 10 a a	
37	Total lobbying expenditures to influence a legi-				37		497,198
38	Total lobbying expenditures (add lines 36 and	37)			38	0	497,198
	Other exempt purpose expenditures				39		31,821,412
	Total exempt purpose expenditures (add lines				40	0	32,318,610
41	Lobbying nontaxable amount. Enter the amount						
	If the amount on line 40 is -		nontaxable amou	ınt ıs -			
	Not over \$500,000	20% of the amou					
	Over \$500 000 but not over \$1 000,000	•	% of the excess ov		1///		
	Over \$1 000 000 but not over \$1 500,000		% of the excess ov		41	0	1,000,000
	Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000 Over \$17,000,000	\$225,000 plus 57 \$1,000,000	6 of the excess ove	\$1,500,000			
42	Grassroots nontaxable amount (enter 25% of				42	0	250,000
43	Subtract line 42 from line 36 Enter -0- if line 4		ne 36		43	0	230,000
44	Subtract line 41 from line 38 Enter -0- if line 4				44	0	<u>_</u>
• •	Substitute to many mile do Emoi e many						
	Caution If there is an amount on either line 4	3 or line 44, you	must file Form 47	20			
_	See the instructions			tures During 4-Y		veraging Peri	od
	Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)	(a) 2001	( <b>b</b> )	(c) 1999		( <b>d</b> ) 1998	(e) Total
_	year beginning my	2001	2000	1955	1	1330	Total
<u>45</u>	Lobbying nontaxable amount	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000		1,216,175	4,216,175
<u>46</u>	Lobbying ceiling amount (150% of line 45(e))				<i>3(1)[]</i>		6,324,263
<u>47</u>	Total lobbying expenditures	497,198	571,852	384,222	2	397,376	1,850,648
48_	Grassroots nontaxable amount	250,000	250,000	250,000		304,044	1,054,044
49	Grassroots ceiling amount (150% of line 48(e))						1,581,066
50	Grassroots lobbying expenditures	NONE	NONE	NONE	NOI	٧E	0
	t VI-B Lobbying Activity by Nonelecting	Public Charit					
	(For reporting only by organizations the	at did not compl	ete Part VI-A) (Se	e page 12 of the	<u>ınstruc</u>	ctions)	
JUTIC	ng the year did the organization attempt to influence	national, state or id	cal legislation inclu	ıdıng			
ny a	attempt to influence public opinion on a legislative ma	atter or referendum	, through the use of	Yes	No.	An	nount
а	Volunteers				┷-		
þ	Paid staff or management (include compensation in	expenses reported	on lines c through	h)	┼—	<i>Y////////////////////////////////////</i>	
٦ 0	Media advertisements			<del>-</del> -	+	<del> </del>	
d	Mailings to members, legislators, or the public			<del> </del> -	+	<del>                                     </del>	
e f	Publications, or published or broadcast staten Grants to other organizations for lobbying purp			<del> </del>	+	<del> </del>	
g	Direct contact with legislators, their staffs, gov		or a legislative h	nody	<del>-}</del>	<del> </del>	
h	Rallies demonstrations seminars, conventions spi			·	+-	<del>                                     </del>	
ï	Total lobbying expenditures (Add lines c through		, Garot illeund			<del> </del>	0
	If "Yes" to any of the above, also attach a stat		etailed description	n of the lobbying a	ctiviti	es	
	· <del></del>				Sched	lule A (Form 990	0 or 990-EZ) 2001

	1							
	A (Form 990 or 990-E		RECORDING FOR THE BLI		13-1659345		<u>P</u>	age 6
irt VII	Information Re	egarding Trans	sfers To and Transaction	s and Relationships With				
		Exempt Orga		age 12 of the instructions)	<u></u>			
I Did	the reporting organ	nization directly o	or indirectly engage in any of	the following with any other org	ganization described	תו		
				ns) or in section 527, relating to	o political organizati	ons?		
	-	orting organizati	on to a nonchantable exempt	organization of			Yes	
	Cash					51a(ı)	<u> </u>	X
(11)	Other assets					a(ii)_	<u> </u>	X
	er transactions					ļ	ł	
			h a noncharitable exempt org			b(ı)	ļ	X
			haritable exempt organization	l		b(ii)	<b>├</b> —	X
	Rental of facilities	·	other assets			b(iii)	<del> </del> -	X
	Reimbursement	-				b(iv)	<del> </del> -	<u>X</u>
	Loans or loan gu					b(v)	├	X.
			pership or fundraising solicitat			b(vi)	<del> </del> -	X
			g lists, other assets, or paid e			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>  X</u>
				hedule Column (b) should aiv				
				y the reporting organization—tf or sharing arrangement, show				
_			s, or services received	or sharing arrangement, show	in column			
(a)	(b)	l ssec	(c)		(d)			
ne no	Amount involved	Name of popul	hantable exempt organization	Description of transfers, trai	` '	00 0000	<b>20</b> m2	nte
16 110	Amount involved	Name of nonci	lanable exempt organization	Description of transfers, trai	isactions, and snan	ny anan	genie	1112
		<del></del>		<del></del>				—
	<del> </del>	<u> </u>			<del></del>			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>			
	<u> </u>		. <u></u>					
	\ <u></u> _							
	<del> </del>	<u> </u>						
	<del>}</del>		<del></del>		<del></del>		——	
	<del></del>	<del> </del>	<del></del>	<del> </del>				
	<del> </del>	<del></del>						
a le it	L organization dir	actly or radicactly	offiliated with or related to	one or more tax-exempt organi		-		
			e (other than section 501(c)(3		zations	Yes	$\Gamma \overline{\vee}$	No
	es," complete the			of the section 3277	<b>L</b>	] 162		] 140
9 11 1	(a)	TOTIO WITING SCHEDE	(b)	<del></del>	(c)			
	Name of organiz	ration	Type of organization	Descript	ion of relationship			
					.o o. vote op			
					<del></del>			
	<u>_</u>				·		····	
	<del></del>							
	<del></del>		<del> </del>					
	<del></del>	<del></del>	<del> </del>					
	<del></del>		<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del></del>			
			<del> </del>			<del></del>		
	<del></del>	<del></del>	<del> </del>	<del></del>	<del></del>			
			<del> </del>					
	<del></del>		<del></del>				•	
			<del></del>		Schedule A (Form	990 or 9	90-FZ	2001

## RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC

PART I LINE 9					
SPECIAL EVENTS	ANNUAL	NATIONAL	GOLF	OTHER	TOTAL
	BENEFITS	RECORD-A-THON	TOURNAMENTS		
GROSS REVENUE	280939	233949	78945	272951	
DIRECT EXPENSES	<u>94685</u>	<u>7169</u>	<u>31162</u>	90400	
NET INCOME	186254	226780	47783	182551	643368

PART 1 LINE 10	
GROSS PROFIT SALE OF TAPEPLAYERS	1564695
UNITS SALES	294279
OTHER SALES	149271
SALES RETURNS	<u>-33829</u>
NET SALES	1974416
COST OF SALES	
TAPEPLAYERS	1157997
UNITS	<u>17525</u>
NET COST OF SALES	<u>1175522</u>
GROSS PROFIT	798894

STATEMENT 2

RECORDING FOR THE BLIND &	
DYSLEXIC, INC PART IV	
LINE 54 INVESTMENTS	
MONEY MARKET FUNDS	5011571
MUTUAL FUNDS	6792680
CORPORATE STOCK	14572626
CORPORATE BONDS	4310890
U S GOVERNMENT SECURITIES	8103283
INTERNATIONAL FUNDS	<u>3297209</u>
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	<u>42088259</u>
LINE 57 FIXED ASSETS	
LAND	1236694
BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENTS	7962034
RECORDING AND OFFICE EQUIP	<u>15558106</u>
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS	24756834
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	<u>-12293630</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	12463204
PART IV-A AND IV-B	
COST OF GOODS SOLD	1175522
SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSES	<u>223416</u>
TOTAL	<u>1398938</u>

ne 58 (990) - Other Assets				
SECURITY DEPOSITS MISCELLANEOUS RECEIVABLES UNITS TRAVEL ADVANCE				
***************************************				
Total other assets				

	End	
	33,147	
ı	85,383	
ļ	179,739	
	1,697	
		}
		]
]		
Ì	299,966	

Statement 3A

RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC PART II FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES LINE 43 OTHER EXPENSES **TOTAL** PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FUNDRAISING **SERVICES PROFESSIONAL FEES** 1691881 658502 770004 263375 TAPES AND PRODUCTION 1054401 1054401 DATA PROCESSING 291758 5946 365922 68218 **BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS** 273213 310327 23437 13677 INVESTMENT EXPENSE 328729 328729 **VOLUNTEER EXPENSE** 104189 114965 8173 2603 **MISCELLANEOUS** 944040 <u>674992</u> <u>113046</u> <u>156002</u> **TOTAL** <u>4810265</u> 3057055 <u>1311607</u> <u>441603</u>

STATEMENT 4

RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC PART III

ORGANIZATION'S EXEMPT PURPOSE

TO SERVE PEOPLE WHO CANNOT READ STANDARD PRINT BECAUSE OF A VISUAL, PERCEPTUAL OR OTHER PHYSICAL DISABILITY WITH RECORDED BOOKS FOR ALL ACADEMIC LEVELS

STATEMENT OF PROGRAM SERVICE ACCOMPLISHMENTS

RECORDING AND DISSEMENATION OF RECORDED TEXTBOOKS ON AUDIO AND ELECTRONIC MEDIA TO INDIVIDUAL WITH A VISUAL, PERCEPTUAL OR OTHER PHYSICAL DISABLILITY DONATED SERVICES TO THE ORGANIZATION AMOUNTED TO \$ 17,665,863 IN ADDITION TO THE \$ 21,985,640 SHOWN HERE

SCHEDULE A PART III EXPLANATION FOR LINE 3

ON AN ANNUAL BASIS, RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC HONORS NINE RANKING, VISUALLY HANDICAPPED, COLLEGE SENIORS WHO USE THE ORGANIZATION'S SERVICES THESE STUDENTS RECEIVE SCHOLARSHIPS IN RECOGNITION OF THEIR SCHOLASTIC ACHIEVEMENTS

STATEMENT 5



3/22/02

#### NATIONAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS: FY 2002

Chairman: Vice Chairman:

Vice Chairman Secretary:

Treasurer: Recording Secretary: James T. Helwig

Karna Bodman Celeste V. Lopes, Esq.

Marshall Loeb

Thomas W Trainor

(Please report any changes to Recording Secretary)

Directors are Lompensated not

J. William Anderson

Brown Brothers Harriman & Co 525 Washington Boulevard Jersey City, New Jersey 07310

Work Phone:

Fax

201-418-6166 201-418-6171

Email william anderson@bbh.com

Ms. JoAnn Bitting

918 Governor's Bay Drave Redwood City, California 94065 Home Phone:

650-598-9725 Fax 650-596-8202 **Email** ifbitting@attbi com

Mrs. Karna Bodman

4930 Loughboro Road, N W Washington, D.C. 20016

(Mid-May to Oct)

(Nov to Mid-May)

Home Phone

Fax 202-686-1475

Email kama@vmsgroup.com

3007 Rum Row

Naples, Florida 34102

Home Phone

941-430-8540 941-430-8542

Richard V. Cox, Ph.D.

AT&T Labs 180 Park Avenue Building 103 - Room D151 Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 Work Phone:

Fax

Fax Email

973-360-8500 973-360-8091

202-966-5225

rvc@research att com

Joseph F. Danowsky, Esq.

Bear, Steams & Co Inc 383 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10179

Work Phone

Fax

917-849-0569

Email

idanowsky@bear.com

Mr. James M. Gwynn

2305 Barton Creek Boulevard - #32

Austin, Texas 78735

Home Phone.

Fax Email 512-327-4058

212-272-2563

512-327-0293 jmgwynn@aol com

(Mid-May to Mid-Sept)

Home Phone: Fax

828-787-1903 828-787-1264

statement 6

Mr. James T. Helwig 3088 Pignatelli Crescent

Mt Pleasant, South Carolina 29466-8055

960 Cape Marco Drive - #1305 Marco Island, Florida 34145

25 Chieftans Road

Mr. Russel H Herman

Greenwich, Connecticut 06831

Dr. Michael A. Lemp 4000 Cathedral Avenue, NW

Apartment #828B

Washington, DC 20016

Mr. Marshall Loeb

CBS MarketWatch.com 1697 Broadway, 10th Floor

New York, New York 10019

Celeste V. Lopes, Esq.

25 Helen Avenue

Plainview, New York 11803

Ms. Donna Manning

370 Lake Shore Road

Putnam Valley, New York 10579

Mrs. Janet McAleer

8079 W 67th Avenue

Arvada, Colorado 80004

Mrs. Mary Lou McGee 5305 Portsmouth Road Bethesda, Maryland 20816

Mrs. Barbara S Meek 544 West Tam O'Shanter

Phoenix, Arizona 85023

Home Phone:

843-216-7655

Fax: 843-216-6173

Email.

jthelwig@mindspring.com

Home Phone.

941-642-4637

Home Phone:

203-531-9066 Fax. 203-531-9067

Email

russandy@ontonline.net

Home Phone:

Fax

Email

202-338-9549

malemp@bellatlantic net

Work Phone:

Fax.

212-975-8694 212-975-9886

202-338-6424

Email

mloeb@marketwatch.com

Work Phone.

Fax

718-250-3008

Email

cvlopes@concentric net

NY Home Phone: (July-Sept)

NY Home Fax

845-528-8707

845-528-8755

Email

dkdmanning@aol com

Mexico Home Phone: (Oct-June)

Mexico Home Fax.

011-52-624-144-5423 011-52-624-144-5483

Home Phone:

303-423-1107

Fax.

303-420-6720

Email

janmilmac@aol com

Home Phone:

Fax

301-229-6964 301-229-5985

Email

rmimcgee@aoi com

Work Phone:

602-252-5800, Ext. 2105

Fax

602-797-1105

harhara meek@3rdwayesolutions.com Email

Mr. Paul F. Naughton Thompson and Naughton, Inc 1155 15th Street, N W - Suite 902 Washington, D C 20005 Work Phone: Fax. Email 202-775-5490 or 703-736-2611 202-822-9807

cl pf\_naugh@starpower net

Mr. Robert F. Nootbaar 1632 Gatewick Place Keswick, Virginia 22947 Home Phone. Fax.

Email

Email

Email

434-293-4398 434-293-4398 noot@cstone net

Ms. Nancy Risque Rohrbach 1600 N Oak Street - #1509 Arlington, Virginia 22209 Home Phone. Fax 703-527-5942 703-527-5942 nrmn@aol com

Mr Irving R. Safra iCue Corp 1111 Street Road - #101 Southampton, Pennsylvania 18966 Work Phone: Fax. 215-355-4141 215-953-9065 safra@scuecorp.com

Ms. Sheila Styron 1215 N Olive Drive - #306 West Hollywood, California 90069 Home Phone:

323-822-9872

Email

Sharkent@aol com

Mr. George M. Taber
BUSINESS NEWS - New Jersey
104 Church Street
New Branswick, New Jersey 08901

Work Phone: Fax Email 732-246-5711 732-249-8952 gtaber@njbzz.com

Cameron Thomas, Ph.D. 70 North Street Lexington, Massachusetts 02420 Home Phone: Fax

Email

Email

781-862-9921 781-862-0789 cannyt@sprynet.com

Mr. S. Bleecker Totten Insignia/ESG, Inc Park 80 West Plaza 1 Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663 Work Phone: Fax 201-712-5655 201-712-5637 bletot@iesg com

Mr. Thomas W. Trainor 143 Grange Avenue Fair Haven, New Jersey 07704 Home Phone: Fax

Email

732-530-8156 732-219-6669 Tom143@comcast.net

#### RFB&D DIRECTORS EMERITI

Mr. and Mrs. John W. (Arminda) Castles, 3d

Phone:

843-987-2794

6 Shell Fish Lane

Okatie, South Carolina 29910

May-Mid Oct. Box 159, Upper Hollow Road

Dorset, Vermont 05251

Phone:

802-867-5379

Mr. Allen H. Merrill

11 East 68<sup>th</sup> Street - Apt. 6B New York, New York 10021 Phone:

212-737-7952

Mr. Stauley DeJ. Osborne

One East End Avenue

New York, New York 10021

Phone.

212-288-3404

Mr. Bronson Tweedy

6412 Garnett Drive

Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Phone:

301-654-7780

#### ARIZONA UNIT, RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC BOARD OF DIRECTORS FY 2003

#### Officers:

#### JOE FINNERTY, CHAIR

8207 Horseshoe Lane Scottsdale, AZ 85250 480-948-9972 Finnertyii@aoi com

#### TOM KELEHER, VICE CHAIR

7532 E Ponte Bella Dr Scottsdale, AZ 85262-2731 602-364-3006 480-488-0808 tykeleher@msn.com

#### **HOWARD SHANNON, TREASURER**

916 W Moon Valley Drive Phoenix, AZ 85023 602-942-9155 hpshan@cox.net

#### DEB ELDRIDGE, SECRETARY

4730 N 24<sup>th</sup> Place Phoenix, AZ 85016 Home 602-956-5569 Home Fax 602-956-5569 Mobile Phone 602-739-0810 Djeldnd@aol com

#### **Board Members:**

#### **BARBARA ANSHELL**

7554 E Desert Cove Scottsdale, AZ 85260 480-951-9695 480-483-0783(fax) Banshell@aol.com

#### BRADLEY S. BRAUN, Esq.

7098 East Cochise Rd , Suite 201 Scottsdale, AZ 85253-1406 480-951-8044 Bbraun@bbkazlaw.com

#### **DORIEN BURKE**

1260 E Gardenia Phoenix, AZ 85020 602-997-1931 Donen1260@aol com

#### ROBERT CARRIE, M.D.

15601 Huron Dr. Sun City West, AZ 85375 623-584-7713 Robertcusa@earthlink.net

#### **CRAIG FOUHY**

KNXV TV - Channel 15 515 N 44<sup>th</sup> Street Phoenix, AZ 85008 Work (602) 685-6318 cfouhy@knxv com

#### **BRAD HARTIG**

726 E Aire Libre Phoenix, AZ 85022 Home. 602-789-9314 Work 480-312-7615 Bhartig@ci scottsdale az us

#### **ROGER HELDENBRAND**

13251 N 78<sup>th</sup> Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260 480-998-8147 Fax 480-998-3572 Rogerhbrand@msn com

#### ROSEJEAN HINSDALE, Ph.D.

4235 N 68<sup>th</sup> Place Scottsdale, AZ 85251 480-945-0492 Jrhinsdale@juno.com

#### **CINDY HUIE**

11083 E Carol Ave
Scottsdale, AZ 85259
Home: 480-767-1281
Home Fax 480-767-1283
Work 480-947-1963
Work Fax 480-941-0929
Mobile Phone 480-797-2323
richard cindy@msn.com

#### RITA MACARI

6112 E Redfield Road Scottsdale, AZ 85254 480-951-9071 Fax 480-951-9331 ntzkay2@aol com

#### **BARBARA MEEK**

544 W Tam-O-Shanter
Phoenix, AZ 85023
Home 602-375-1967
Work 602-252-5800(x2105)
Work Fax 602-797-1105
Barbara meek@3rdwavesolutions com

#### **PATRICIA TERNES**

8601 E Joshua Tree Lane Scottsdale, AZ 85250 Home 480-991-2199 Work. 602-381-5312 Work Fax 602-381-5336 Pat.Ternes@Rbcdain.com

#### REGINA A. VOLK

3720 E Rancho Drive
Paradise Valley, AZ 85253
Home 602-955-7119
Home Fax. 602-955-0409
Rvolk3@cox net

#### JIM K. WELLINGTON

8302 E. Cambridge Ave Scottsdale, AZ 85257 Home 480-947-6116 WestBurl@aol com

#### **Honorary Board Member:**

#### JINEANE FORD

c/o Julie Reising KPNX TV - Channel 12 1101 N Central Ave Phoenix, AZ 85004 Phone (602) 257-6563 Fax (602) 257-6510 Jford@kpnx com

7/16/02

## RFB&D – Berkshire Unit Directors June 2002

<u>Director</u> Arthur Stein Chairman (Sylvia) 2003	Business Address 100 Wendell Ave Pittsfield, MA 01201 Tel (413) 445 – 5711 Fax (413) 447-7396	Home Address 497 Holmes Road Pittsfield, MA 01201 owholmes@bcn net
Linda G. Conway Vice Chairman 2003		674 Main Street Williamstown, MA 01267 Tel (413) 458-8525 Fax (413) 458-0122 Iconway@bcn net
David L. Orenstein Treasurer 2005	David L. Orenstein, CPA 122 North Street Pittsfield, MA 01201 Tel (413) 447-1900 Fax (413) 447-1955 david orenstein@verizon net	43 New Lenox Rd Lenox, MA 01240 (413) 637-1544
Joanna Fribush Secretary (Ellis) 2003		90 Stonehenge Road Pittsfield, MA 01201 Tel (413) 443-5582 jfribush@mcla mass edu
Lorinda Ackley-Mazur (Thomas) 2003	President Richmond Telephone Co 1416 State Road Richmond, MA 01254 Tel (413) 447-9552	1188 State Road Richmond, MA 01254 Tel (413) 698-3333 Fax (413) 698-8033 lamazur@rnetworx com
John (Jock) Brooks (Jytte) 2003	Assistant Director, External Programs Clark Art Institute Williamstown, MA 01267 Tel (413) 458-9545	36 Keep Hill Williamstown, MA 01267 Tel (413) 458-3384 jyttebro@aol com

Elaine Gunn

(Clarence) 2003 81 Lake Buel Road Great Barrington, MA 01230

Tel (413) 528-0376

Maureen Hickey

(Paul) 2002 158 Alford Road Great Barrington, MA

01230

Tel (413) 528-9361 hickeyart@aol.com

**Howard Kaufman** 

(Nancy) 2005 PO Box 247 Lenox, MA 01240 (413) 637-2646 howkauf@aol com

howkauf@netvision il (Israel)

Stanley Parese

(Judith Fraser) 2004 PO Box 65 Williamstown, MA 01267 Tel (413) 458-9100 x2 parese@bcn net 27 Colonial Drive Williamstown, MA 01267 (413) 458-2840 Ray Pieczarka

2003

DEE Service, Inc 999 River Rd Agawam, MA 01001

Tel (413) 789-0800 Fax (413) 789-0241 info@deeservice.com 4 Castle Street, Apt 7 Great Barrington, MA

01230

**George Raymond** 

(Ada Hastings)

2003

12 East Mountain Road

Box 747

Great Barrington, MA

01230

Tel (413) 528-5251 Fax (413) 528-8910 georger@alum mit edu

Lorna Strassler

(David) 2003 374 Maple Avenue Great Barrington, MA

01230

Tel (413) 528-4695 permlorna@aol com

Nancy Ciaschini

(Joseph Berti)

2003

VP, Mkt, Country Curtains

Main Street

Stockbridge MA 01260
Tel (413) 243-1474
Fax (413) 243-3929
nciaschini@countrycurtains.com

133 Cliffwood Street Lenox, MA 01240

Charles L. Flint

2003

56 Housatonic Street Lenox, MA 01240 Tel (413) 637-1634 Fax (413) 637-0222 chazma@vgernet net 120 Old Stockbridge Rd Lenox, MA 01240 (413) 637-1242

Laughran Vaber

2002

Box 144

West Stockbridge, MA

01266

Tel (413) 232-4449

Fax same

Ivaber@aol com

**Margot Egan** 

(Eric) 2004 38 Pixley Hill Rd

Housatonic, MA 01236

298-1067

Isaac Crawford

2005

Kirchner Road

Dalton, MA 01223 Tel (413) 499-1829 kemstgdnr@aol com

**George Vincent** 

(Virginia) 2003 3640 Freshwater Dr Jupiter, FL 33477

(561) 741-0285

Box 461

Salisbury, CT 06068 Tel (860) 435-2178

Fax same

**Honorary Directors** 

Robert A. Wells

(Claudia) 2003 Berkshire Bank PO Box 1308

Pittsfield, MA 01201

413-236-3190 Fax 413-443-3587 Mary Ellen Puntin 413-236-3191 76 Lime Kiln Road Lenox, MA 01240 413-637-2191

Phyllis Dodge (Cleveland E Jr.) Quarry Hill Farm Pownal, VT 05261 Tel (802) 823-7355

Richard S. Jackson Sr.

**Box 78** 

York Harbor, ME 03911

1901 Bay Road #204 Vero Beach, FL 32963

**Executive Director** 

Steve Moore

RFB&D

12 Church Street Lenox, MA 01240

smoore@rfbd org

128 West Center Road

West Stockbridge, MA

01266

Tel (413) 232-7034 daisy1@bcn net

#### **BOSTON STUDIO BOARD OF DIRECTORS** 2001-2002

Chairman: Secretary: Nicholas S. Racheotes **Dee Clarke Welles** 

Victoria Arnold 102 Thorndike Street Brookline, MA 02446 (617) 232-4968

E-mail: jarnold@rcn.com

Charles (Chuck) Benson Vice President Cap Gemini Ernst & Young 275 Grove Street Newton, MA 02466 (617) 219-8026 Fax: (617) 219-8131 E-mail: bensonlex@aol.com

Res: 7 Sanderson Road (Mail) Lexington MA 02420

781) 862-5967

Fax: (781) 862-0259

Anne Marie Boursiquot Sr. Communications Officer **Employee Communications Dept.** State Street Corporation JAB/1E 1776 Heritage Drive North Quincy, MA 02171

(617) 985-2611

Fax: (617) 537-5093

E-mail:

aboursiquot@statestreet.com

Res: 17 Peaceable Street Brighton, MA 02135 (617) 789-3806

Mary Oestereicher Hamill, Ph.D. 25 Reservoir Street Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 576-0722

Fax: (617) 576-5171 E-mail: maryoha@aol.com

Terence J. Heagney Vice President, External Affairs **Houghton Mifflin Company** 222 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116-3764 (617) 351-5734 Fax: (617) 351-3604

terence heagney@hmco.com

Res: 576 Winter Street Holliston, MA 01746 (508) 429-1704

Robert C. Healey 13 Haynes Street East Boston, MA 02128 (617) 567-6183 (no fax) E-mail: sakon.nakhon@gateway.net

Jamie Logan 271 Dean Road Brookline, MA 02445 (617) 739-2427 Fax: (617) 439-0134 Susan G. Loring 274 Beacon Street Boston, MA 02116 (617) 267-4666

Nancy Nyhan, Ed. D.
Curry College PAL Program
1071 Blue Hill Avenue
Milton, MA 02186
(617) 333-2036

E-mail: nnyhan@curry.edu

Fax:

Res: 178 Hancock Street Cambridge, MA 02139 (617) 492-1880

Nicholas S. Racheotes, Ph.D. Professor, History Department Framingham State College Framingham, MA 01701 (508) 626-4816 (no fax)

E-mail: nracheo@frc.mass.edu

Res: 145 Brayton Road Brighton, MA 02135 (617) 782-9112

Anne E. Schneider 830 Park Avenue, #3-A New York, NY 10021 (212) 794-9906 Fax: (212) 734-9771

E-mail: aes830@aol.com Country Residence

(914) 763-8611 Fax: (914) 763-8672 Dr. G. Anthony (Tony) Siesfeld Vice President Mercer Management Consulting 33 Hayden Avenue Lexington, MA 02421 (781) 674-3449 E-mail:

tony.siesfeld@mercermc.com

Fax: (781) 862-3935
Res: 70 North Street
Lexington, MA 02173
(781) 862-9921

Fax: (781) 862-0789

Jon Steffensen, Esq.
Steffensen & Associates
45 School Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 523-7935
Fax: (617) 523-4917
E-mail: jsteffensen@shmd.com

Res: 17 Moffat Road Waban, MA 02168 (617) 527-2217

Bradford Washburn Brookhaven 1010 Waltham Street, #22 Lexington, MA 02421 (781) 863-1777

Dee Clarke Welles 34 Indian Spring Road Concord, MA 01742 (978) 369-0899 (no fax)

E-mail: dwelles@gis.net

#### Ex-Officio:

Loring Brinckerhoff, Ph.D. Learning Outcomes of Greater Boston P.O. Box 266 Wayland, MA 01778 (508) 358-9177 Fax: (508) 358-2142

E-mail: Ibrincker@aol.com

Christina M. Raimo Executive Director RFB&D/Boston 58 Charles Street Cambridge, MA 02141 (617) 577-1111

Fax: (617) 577-1113 E-mail: traimo@rfbd.org Res: 14 Elm Street, #2 Cambridge, MA 02139 (617) 864-5995

Angela Becker RFB&D abecker@rfbd org

Revised 3/29/02

### Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic Deaver Unit Board of Directors FY2002-2003 Roster

Patricia Cavaliere, Chair (Eugene) 1683 South Lansing Street Aurora, CO 80012

Lisa McGill, Vice-Chair 7445 South Alkire Street, #105 Littleton, CO 80127

John Massman, Treasurer 336 Van Buren Ct Louisville, CO 80027

Kathleen Carroll PO Box 852 El Prado, NM 87529

Phillip Jolas (Lucy) 8622 East Grand Avenue Denver, CO 80237

Harsha Krishnan 669 Washington Street, #104 Denver, CO 80203

Nathan Levinson 2075 S University Blvd PMB #313 Denver, CO 80210

Kathy Schneebeck 6097 S Elizabeth Way Littleton, CO 80121-2815 H 303-751-3471 O 303-331-5040 F 303-329-8711 E-mail <u>cavap01@aol com</u>

H 303-948-3742 O 303-556-8387 F 303-556-2074 E-mail Imegill@ahec edu

H 720-984-3162 F 303-492-7707 Cell. 720-984-3162

E-mail John Massman@colorado.edu

H: 505-758-9555 O: 505-758-1395 F: 505-737-5450

E-mail kcarroll@laplaza.org

H 303-770-1589
O 303-770-1589
F 1-781-634-2441
E-mail pljolas@art net

H 303-830-7682 O 303-383-7625 F. 303-292-1300

E-mail hkushnan@lrflegal.com

E-mail. nloviso@du.edu

H 303-795-2522 O 303-820-4480 F, 303-820-4124

E-mail KathyS@banko1.com

Anita C Schimmel (John) 3645 Saddle Rock Court Colorado Springs, CO 80918

David Wallace (Kathy) 38 Canyon Dr Ridgeway, CO 81432

Jeannie Wilson 11973 West 56th Circle Arvada, CO 80002

Robert H Writz 2800 South University Boulevard, #77 Denver, CO 80210

H. 719-266-9268 E-mail schimmer@nino.com

H 970-626-9817 Cell 970-218-7208 E-mail david-r-wallace@msn.com

H 303-431-0988 E-mail. jwilson5@earthlink.net

HL 303-756-1881 E-mail wntz@mho.net

# RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC FLORIDA UNIT

#### BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chalrman
Monty Trainer
RFB&D, FL Unit
6704 S W 80<sup>th</sup> Street
Miami, FL 33143
O 305-666-0552, F 305-667-2505

Vace-Chair
Joseph Pmeda
9214 Greenbriar Ct
Davic FL 13328
0 954-262-5007 F 954-262-3960
H 954-583-0028
email pincdaj@huizenga nova edu

Treasurer
David I Burger
10030 S W 102<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Road
Mianti, FL 13176
H 305-595-4426
email david I burger@hotmail.com

Recording Secretary
Henry L. Tranter, M. D.
Baptist Hospital
Center for Excellence in Eye Care
8940 N. Kendall Drive Suite 4003
Miami, FL 33176
O. 305-598 2020 ext. 1001 F. 305-274-0426
email. https://doi.org/10.1001/10.

Directors
H Scott Ackerman
1350 S W 68th Avenue
Plantation 13517
H 954-321-5489 F 954-316-0386
C 954-261 2714,
email 5A@prinehospitality.com

Jack Ackerman P O Box 19512 West Palm Beach, FL 33416 H 561-355-7235 F 561-355-7281

Neal H Bendesky Game Plan, Inc 6619 So Dixie Hwy, Suite 333 Mianus Ft. 33143 O 305-232-6968, F 305-232 7372 email <u>bigdoggrod/čaol.com</u>

Alan B Campbell Jr 3291 Matilda Avenue Coconut Grove FL 33133 O 305-373 1770 F 305-373-0026 H 305-446-9499 C 786-683-6140 email alaveanybel(25/@hotmail.com Benjamin M Esco Esq 3124 Mary Street Cocorut Grove, FL 33133 O 305-667-0223, F 305-28409844 C 305-588-8817 H 305-233-9070 email henesco@gachemulter.com

Annardo J. Honriquez, Ph.D. 3615 Sunrise Drive Key West. Fl. 33040 O. 305-294-1969, F. 305-293-7664

Rosano Kennedy
Rosano Kennedy & Associates
2645 So Bayshore Drive
Coconut Grove CL 33133
O 305-858-0203, F 305-860-0149
H 305-860-0017 cmail Rosanoki/ibullsouth net

Eston "Dusty" Melton III
President
Global Projects, the
3430 Pomerana Avenue
Miami, Ft. 33133
H 305-442-2211 F 305-442-8297
C 305-905-2400 email dustymelton@earthlink net

Michael Resnick, Ed D
Dept of Pediatrics
University of Florida
P O Box 100296
Gainesville FL 32610-0296
O 352-334-1360 F 352-334-1361 email missnick.coull edu

Thomas W Risavy Esq Law Office of Thomas Risavy, Esq 1999 S W 27\* Avenue Miami FL 33145 O 305-856-8808 F 305-356-8665 P 305 342-1967 Email ray vicinish cont

Julio Robeina
Mayor, City of South Miami
6130 Sunset Drive
South Miami, FL 33143
O 305-663-6341, F 305-663-6348 C 305-343-0776
Email mayorirobains@cityetsouthmiami ties

Marshall Steingold 7751 S W 185th Street Miami, FL 33157 305-787-9831, F 305-238-7445 Email <u>misteingold(wao) com</u>

Christian Scan Thomburg
1228 Aniastasia Avenue, Apt 7
Coral Gables FL 33134
O 305-529-7738, H 305-529-4832
Entail ChristianThomburg@naul.com

#### Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic, Georgia Unit 2001-2002 Board of Directors

Ellen Hanna, Chairman 120 Duncan Springs Road

Athens, GA 30606

(706) 543-0330 ehanna@bellsouth.net

Dan Sautner, Vice Chairman

160 Hawthorne Park Athens, GA 30606

(706) 548-1040 dsautner@smallbizpros com

Jeannie Lauth, Secretary 140 Duncan Springs Road

Athens, GA 30606

(706) 353-7538 milauth@aol.com

Jane Smith, Treasurer 1061 Liberty Lane

Bogart, GA 30622

(770) 725-4500 h

(706) 548-4446 w jsmith@athenshousing.org

Bill Harvard

1010 Lake Point Drive Bogart, GA 30622

(706) 546-9625 h

Stephen Helwig

1050 Jessica Way Bogart, GA 30622

(770) 725-7422 h gaswampthing@prodigy net

(706) 583-8665 Ext.307 w WDHarvard@eandwlaw.com (706) 208-1910 w

Jane King

185 Holly Falls Drive Athens, GA 30605

(706) 543-1539 rbruceking@earthlink.net

Mac M. Lentz

100 Phoenix Road Athens, GA 30605

(706) 549-4809 h

(706) 542-1373 w LENTZ@smokey.forestry.uga edu

Corwin Mokler

509 Ponderosa Drive

Athens, GA 30605

(706) 543-7928 cmokler@negia.net

Gary Phelps

1421 Lake Welbrook Drive

Athens, GA 30606

(706) 769-8846 h

(706) 475-3637 w gphelps@armc org

Valerie Sikes

221 Elderberry Circle

Athens, GA 30605

(706) 543-4917 vsikes@negia.net

Advisory Members

Mary Ann Hodgson, Past Chair

6050 Jefferson Road Athens, GA 30607

(706) 543-8977

maryannel6@aol com

Natalie Wellman, Past Chair

1819 S. Lumpkin #11 Athens, GA 30606

(706) 549-1718 rywellman@charter.net

Staff List

Lenora Martin, Executive Director

(706) 549-1953 office, direct line

(706) 613-7845 home <a href="martin@rfbd.org">Imartin@rfbd.org</a>

John Marshall, Director of Unit Operations (706) 549-1313 office jcmarshall@rfbd org

Bill Pass, Educational Outreach Director

(706) 549-1475 office, direct line bpass@rfbd.org

Joanne Burton, Studio Assistant

(706) 549-1382 office, direct line jburton@rfbd org

Gail Smith, Volunteer Recruiter

(706) 549-1953 office, direct line gsmith@rfbd org

Fred Smith, Digital Audio Administrator (706) 549-1313 office fsmith@rfbd org

Audrey S Cowart, Development Director (706) 549-1382 office, direct line acowart@rfbd org Gloria Goodwin, Bookkeeper/Administrative Assist

(706) 549-1313 office

#### **ILLINOIS UNIT** RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC

#### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS** FY 2002

Ms Laura Phillips Kirkland & Ellis Financial Manager 200 East Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60611

Telephone. 312-861-2388

Fax:

312-861-2200

Email

laura\_phillips@kirkland.com

Ms Mamie Grady Harold Washington Library® Director, Talking Book Center 400 South State Street Chicago, Illinois 60605

Telephone. 312-747-1616

Fax:

312-747-1609

Email.

mgrady@chipublib.org

Dr David Spadafora 1086 Valley Road Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 Telephone: 847-234-3238 Email perensis@lfc.edu

Louisville, KY 40203



## RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC

LOUISWILLE, KY 40286

(502) 885-8888

2002-2003 Board of Directors		Term
Stephen T. Hester, CFP - Board Chair Heick, Hester & Associates American Express Financial Advisors 408 Blankenbaker Parkway, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40243-1800	Senior Financial Advisor	2003
Harry Freibert - Treasurer Richardson, Pennington & Skinner 513 S Second Street Louisville, KY 40202-9639	СРА	2003
David W. Kenley - Secretary The Christian Church Homes of Kentucky 12700 Shelbyville Road, Suite 1000 Louisville, KY 40243	Director of Pastoral Care RFB&D Volunteer	2003
Michael L. Ackerson Firstar One Financial Square Louisville, KY 40202	Senior Trust Administrator Vice President	2004
Brian P. Bivens Bank of Louisville P O Box 1101 Louisville, KY 40201-1101	Vice President Trust Investments	2005
Honorable Denise Clayton Jefferson County Family Court Jefferson County Judicial Center 700 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202	Family Court Judge	2003
Marilyn Foulke R. Gene Smith Charitable Foundation 101 S. Fifth St., Suite 3600 Louisville, KY 40202	Executive Director I Have A Dream Program RFB&D Volunteer	2003
Tom Kreft 14504 Clearlake Place Louisville, KY 40245-5199	Retured	2005
Henry Kupper A.J Seibert Company, Inc 200 W. York Street	Vice President	2003

Jan Moseley VanHoose Education Center P O Box 34020 Louisville, KY 40232-4020	Specialist Exceptional Child Education	2003
Stephen L. Noble Kentucky Assistive Technology Service Network Charles McDowell Center 8412 Westport Road Louisville, KY 40242	Policy and Funding Analyst	2003
Elliott Rosengarten 2420 Lune Kiln Lane Louisville, KY 40222	Optometrist	2003
Mary Both Schutte U.S. Highway 42 Goshen, KY 40026	Volunteer	2003
Jerry Walsh Skelly St Francis School 11000 W US Highway 42 Goshen, KY 40026	Teacher	2003
Samuel A. Winkler The Business Resource Center Stock Yards Bank & Trust Company P O Box 32890 Louisville, KY 40232-2890	Vice President	2005

#### RECORDING FOR THE BLIND AND DYSLEXIC

Los Angeles Unit Board Members 2002-2003

Mitch Pomerantz, Chair

City of Los Angeles ADA Compliance Officer, Human Resources

Bradford S. Grob, Vice Chair

Managing Partner, Cambrix Consulting

H. Edward Matveld, Treasurer

Businessman

Jack Brown, Secretary

IBM, Executive, Retired

Thomas R. Rooney, Past Chair

Northrop Corp, VP Engineering, Retired

Tom Anderson Keith E. Christian Real Work Business Results, Inc , President Educator, Los Angeles Unified School District

Dr. Max Flehinger Harold Haizlip, Ed.D.

Financial Planner Educator, Author

William B. Jackson

Broadcast Consultant, Actor

Anne E. Johnson Kathleen Kavanagh LACUSC, Nursing Supervisor, Retired Vice President, Union Bank of California

Anne LaVoie

Educator, Community Leader

Janice Milgrim, Ed. D.

LAUSD Coordinator, Special Education Division

Winnie Reitnouer

Community Leader

Gary P. Rolfes

Senior V P / CEO, Candle Corporation

Richard V. Simun

Security Pacific, Commercial Banker, Retired

Ken Tennen, J.D.

Attorney, Borrower

Ann Vitti

Community Leader Baker & Hostetler, LLP, Attorney

Kimberly Wells Jennifer Zvi, Ph.D.

Learning Disability Specialist

Anne Heineman

Emeritus

RFB&D-LA's Board of directors is composed of community representatives from industry, business and the fields of health and education. It includes both consumers of our services (members) and working volunteers, the producers of our product

### **KLR&D**

#### learning through listening

#### **MICHIGAN UNIT BOARD 2002/2003**

Updated 3-4

#### **OFFICERS**

Chairperson - Enc Dobrusin (1998)
4225 Sandy Lane
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301
(248) 865-2807 (H)
(248) 593-9900 (B)
(248) 593-0581 (Fax)
ericd@concentric net (home email)
edobrusin@patentco com (bus email)

Secretary - Linda Hannon (1999) 18707 Cambridge Lathrup Village, MI 48076 (248) 557-9465 (H) Asst Dir of Special Ed -Troy Schools (248) 823-5096 (B) (248) 823-5052 (Fax) Ihannon2@troy k12 mi us Vice Chair - Yudi Rosenzweig (2001) 7222 Fairhill Rd Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301 (248) 865-2339 Home (800) 977-9292 Yudi - (B) (586) 939-9882 Yudi - (Fax) (248) 935-0066 Yudi- (Cell)

Treasurer - Diane Post (2000) 1610 Brentwood Troy, MI 48098 (248) 641-7069 (H) (248) 641-7069 (Fax-Call First) dianestp@worldnet att net

#### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

Harriett Cronin (2002) 6579 Alden Dr West Bloomfield, MI 48324 (248) 366-2301 (H) hcronin1146@aol com

Ron David (2001) 584 Ashley Circle Rochester Hills, MI 48307 (248) 299-4408 (H) rldavid@comcast net

Dr J Jack Frauenheim (1997)
W Beaumont Center For Human Dev
1695 W 12 Mile Rd , #120
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 691-4744 (B)
(248) 879-7455 (H)
(248) 691-4745 (Fax)
Ifrauenheim@beaumont edu

Honorable Pan Godchaux (1999) 624 W Lincoln St Birmingham, MI 48009 (517) 373-0824 (B) (517) 373-5965 (Fax) pangodchaux@yahoo compodcha@house state mi us

Corliss Jackson (2000)
Detroit School Center Bldg
5057 Woodward Ave , Room 1020
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 494-1784 Business
(313) 494-2609 Fax

Robert Janes (1998) 2247 London Bridge, Unit 36 Rochester Hills, MI 48307 (248) 853-8481 (H) bobj2247@aol com

Richard Ktona (2002) 3347 Harmony Dr Troy, MI 48083 (248) 740-8653 rak@wideopenwest com

Ethan Linkner (2002) Member 574 Overbrook Bloomfield Hills, Mi 48302 (248) 644-5427 (H) ethan@linkner com

Deborah Mohatarem (1989) 15961 Lauderdale Beverly Hills, MI 48025 (248) 540-1327 (H) mohatdebos@aol.com (email)

Melissa Rosenzweig (2001) 7222 Fairhill Rd Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301 (248) 865-2339 Home (248) 521-2601 Melissa - (B) Renee Schreibman (1997)
Fellow AOGPE
5340 W Bloomfield Lake Rd
West Bloomfield, MI 48323
(248) 681-9574 (H)
(248) 681-9577 (Fax)
reneejaye@comcast net (email)

Margarita Smith (2002) 2255 Durham Shelby Twp , MI 48317 (586) 254-4456 (H) (586) 344-2975 (Cell) marganta@wideopenwest com

Nanci Wright (2001) 1433 Courtland Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48307 (248) 656-1949 (H) (248) 321-3702 (C) nwright218780@comcast net . . . . RFB+ D

· NJ Unit

Board Members

arı Molenaar, Ed D 7 Sayre Drive inceton, NJ 08540 ome Phone 609-951-9772 ork Phone 609-633-6972 Jerome K Freedman, M D 13 Windermere Way Princeton, NJ 08540 Home Phone 609-279-0301 Work Phone 609-279-0301

mes D Walker 9 Potters Run inceton, NJ 08540 ome Phone 6099248507 ork Phone 6097509060 Ext Carolyn Powell Sanderson 12 Benjamin Trail Pennington, NJ 08534 Home Phone 6098180674 Work Phone 6097347770 Ext

ula Henry
Evergreen P O Box 5228
inton, NJ 08809
ome Phone 9735351326
ork Phone 7324324299 Ext

Home Phone Ext

arjorie Kler Freeman Mimosa Court inceton, NJ 08540 ome Phone 7323299159 ork Phone Ext Cynthia Hillas 148 Lambert Drive Princeton, NJ 08540 Home Phone 6099210017 Work Phone Ext

ome Phone ork Phone Ext

Home Phone Work Phone Ext

ome Phone 'ork Phone Ext

Home Phone Work Phone Ext

nes A Amick Leabrook Lane nceton, NJ 08540 me Phone 609-924-5207 ork Phone 609-924-5207 Daniel H Jamieson, Jr 330 Alexander Street, P O Box 39 Princeton, NJ 08544 Home Phone 908-439-0101 Work Phone 609-258-5946

ymond A Olson Matthews Drive enton, NJ 08628 me Phone 609-882-4603 ork Phone 609-882-4603 Catherine D Brown 93 Elm Road Princeton, NJ 08540 Home Phone 609-497-2991 Work Phone 609-497-2991

awn Ellsworth 3 Fairway Drive nceton, NJ 08540 me Phone 609-924-7529 ork Phone 609-799-0530 Peter E Gibson 29 Honey Brook Drive Princeton, NJ 08540 Home Phone 609-737-7901 Work Phone 609-737-7901 stonicker Drive Wrenceville, NJ 08648 Ome Phone 609-538-8711 ork Phone 732-363-0530 Geoffrey D Green 26 Washington Street Rocky Hill, NJ 08553 Home Phone 609-921-6136 Work Phone 609-921-6136

rl Groendyke 1 Windsor-Perrineville Road st Windsor, NJ 08520 ome Phone 609-448-7957 ork Phone 609-448-7957 Margaret T Harper 18 Constitution Hill West Princeton, NJ 08540 Home Phone 609-921-7550 Work Phone 609-921-7550

ny Regan 4 Harbourton-Woodsville Road nnington, NJ 08534 ome Phone 609-737-2873 ork Phone 609-737-2873 Sandra Shapiro 15 Wycombe Way Princeton Junction, NJ 08550 Home Phone 609-275-8123 Work Phone 609-275-8123

#### RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC

Northern California Unit

learning through listening The nation's educational library for people with print disabilities

#### **Board of Directors 2002-03**

July 1, 2002

1990

2001

2002

**CHAIR** 

Greg Fowler (Julie Lovins)

P O Box 390689

Mountain View, CA 94039-0689 (650) 964-0368 (H & fax) (408) 526-7877 (W)

gatowler@pobox com

TREASURER

Eric R. Stietzel (Lynne) 239 Whitclem Court Palo Alto, CA 94306-4111

(650) 9493-3494 (H) (650) 814-0708 (C) (650) 493-3497 (W) 494-3499 (fax)

enc@stietzel net

Bookkeeper

Gordon Dunham

VICE CHAIR

Ellice Sperber

33 Marcela Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94116-1454

(415) 661-4103 (H) (415) 710-4497 (C)

2000

2000

2001

2000

2002

(415) 661-4975 (fax) esperber@earthlink net

RECORDING SECRETARY

Diane Moore

360 Colorado Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94306-2411

(650) 321-3884 (650) 329-4825 (W)

dmoore@usgs gov

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY

Barbara Frenchs

1501 Fallen Leaf Lane

Los Altos, CA 94024-5812

(650) 961-4571 (H) (650) 961-6130 (fax) (650) 723-9354 (W) (650) 725-4365 (fax)

frerichs\_barbara@hotmail.com

OTHER MEMBERS

Li Chu 2000

24 Pine Lane

Los Altos, CA 94022-1639

(650) 949-1279 LiChuCalif@att net

Darcy Enckson

998-3 Alpine Terrace Sunnyvale, CA 94086-2469

(408)-749-0495 (H) (650) 723-3707 (W)

sliderhawk@mac.com

Judy P Lindo 1181 Marsh Road

Redwood City, CA 94063-4432

(650) 368-7790

judlind@earthlink net

Lee M Sacco

515 Chestnut Street #100 San Carlos, CA 94070-2169

(c) 650 255-3247

(650) 926-8146 (H) (650) 607-2907 (W) lee m sacco@stanfordalumni org

488 West Charleston Road, Palo Alto, California 94306-4103 • (650) 493-3717 • Fax (650) 493-5513 http://www.rfbd.org/Units/Northem\_California\_Unit.htm

Carole Florian (David) 2002 444 San Antonio Road #3-D Palo Alto, CA 94306-4648 (650) 856-3106 (650) 493-8758 (fax) cbflor@aol.com Ben Waud (Linda) 2002 806 Balboa Lane Foster City, CA 94404-2932 (650) 572-9817 (W) (650) 572-9894 (fax) cbenwaud@mcdowellassociates cc

Stratton C Jaquette 1986
258 Cherry Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022-2270
(650) 941-9562
(650) 917-9562 (fax)
sciaquette@aol.com

#### STANDING BOARD COMMITTEES

Finance & Budget Personnel

Nominating

#### Executive

<sup>\*</sup>Denotes chair

### Philadelphia Unit

17.21

#### **Board Of Directors** PY 2003

(As of June 2002)

#### CHASR:

Elizabeth R. Lana, CFA

(H) & (Fax) (610) 527-9315 (H) 805 Oak Ridge Road Rosemont, PA 19010 elizabethlexa@comcast.net

#### TREAGUNER:

William L. Helm, Jr.

(H) (215) 233-2143 (H) 521 E. Moreland Avenue Wyndmoor, PA 19038 heimb@aol.com

#### James F. Suter (E)

Vice President & Secretary **Provident Mutual** Life Insurance Co. (Ret.) (H) (215) 233-3377 (H) 740 West Thomas Road Philadelphia, PA 19118

#### **Duffield Ashmood III**

Attorney

Drinker Biddle & Reath (Ret.)

(H) (215) 233-0512

(H) 509 Auburn Ave Wyndmoor, PA 19038

#### Charles L. Belling (E)

Vice President Smith, Kline & French (Ret.) (H) & (Fax) (610) 525-0169 (H) 35 Pond Lane Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

#### Lissa Bredy Breck

Director Health Care Conference Group

(H) & (O) 221 St Davids Court St Davids, PA 19087-4902 (H) & (O) (610) 971-1041 (Fax) (610) 971-9096 I.breck@worldnet.att.net

#### Mrs. Thomas Delan 3V (E)

(H) (215) 242-3517 (Fax) (215) 248-0690 (H) 721 Glengarry Road Philadelphia, PA 19118

#### Richard D. Gill, Ph.D.

President & C.E O AnVil Inc. 600 Suffolk Street Lowell, MA 01854 (O) (978) 441-6262 ext. 262 (Fax) (978) 937-1850 (H) (508) 788-0026 (H) 32 Wayside Inn Road Framingham, MA 01701 Cell (781) 864-7515 rgill@anvilinfo.com

#### David L. Grove, Esq.

Montgomery McCracken Walker & Rhoads 123 South Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 19109 (O) (215) 772-7234 (Fax) (215) 772-7620 (H) (610) 544-8283 (H) 80 Yale Avenue Swarthmore, PA 19081 dgrove@mmwr.com

#### Leenard S. Jacob, M.D., Ph.D.

Chairman and CEO InKine Pharmaceutical Company 1787 Sentry Parkway, West Bldg 18, Suite 440 Blue Bell, PA 19422 (O) (215) 283-6860 (Fax) (215) 283-4601/2 (H) 803 Oxford Crest Villanova, PA 19085 llacob@inkine.com

#### Devid P. Lager

Managing Director Boenning & Scattergood, Inc. 200 Barr Harbor Drive Surte 300 West Conshohocken, PA 19428 (O) (610) 832-5312 (Fax) (610) 832-5301 (H) 302-778-5760 (H) 160 Kirk Road Greenville, DE 19807 dlazar@boenningandscattergood com

#### Charyl L. Laddy, M.D.

(O) (215) 335-6000 (Fax) (610) 642-1715 (H) (610) 642-2977 (H) 1620 Monk Road Gladwyne, PA 19035 cheryl@thunderthornton.com

#### Jovatel S. Mett, D.M.D.

Dentist (O) 776 W Lancaster Ave Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 (O) (610) 525-3933 (Fax) (610) 525 1512 (H) (610) 825-3031 (H) 8 Buttonwood Circle Lafayette Hill PA 19444

nmatt1234@aol com

004

#### Charles M. Nevvis, M.D. (E)

Laryngologist (Ret.) (H) (215) 242-2065 (H) 8007 Navajo Street Philadelphia, PA 19118

#### Irving R. Safro (E)

President & COO **Cue** 1111 Street Road Southampton, PA 18966-4250 (O) (215) 953-9440 (Fax) (215) 953-9065 (H) (215) 938-1222 (H) 333 Emerson Road Huntingdon, PA 19006 isafra@icuecom.com

#### George L. Spaeth, M.D. (E)

Director, Glaucoma Services Wills Eye Hospital 900 Walnut Street Philadelphia, PA 19107 (O) (215) 928-3388 or 3197 (Fax) (215) 928-0166 (H) (215) 242-3285 (H) 15 Laughlin Lane Philadelphia, PA 19118 georgespaeth@aol.com

#### Barry F. Stein, Ph.D. (E)

**Executive Vice President** Ben Franklin Technology Center 11 Penn Center, Suite 1100 1835 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 (O) (215) 972 6700 x3713 (Fax) (215) 972-5588 (H) (215) 646-6381 (H) 1650 Limenck Lane Dresher, PA 19025 barry@sep.benfranklin.org

#### Lindo G. Tesster, Ph.D. (E)

**Psychologist** (H) (610) 527-2550 or 8550 (Fax) (610) 520-9339 (H) 341 North Ithan Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 lindatessier@comcast.net

#### Harold Twies

(H) (610) 558-0859 (H) 1343 W Baltimore Pike Apt A-218 Media, PA 19063-5531 Howtwiss@cs.com

#### Linda K. Weddell

Consultant Drake, Beam, Monn, Inc. (H) (610) 664-5808 (Fax) (610) 664-1467 (H) 308 Windsor Avenue Narberth, PA 19072 Ikwadd@verizon.net

# Board of Directors FY 02 Santa Barbara Unit Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic

4180 Via Real – Suite F Carpinteria, CA 93013 Main Desk 805-745-1169 Fax 805-745-1182 3970 La Colina Road #9 Santa Barbara, CA 93110 Main Desk 805-687-6393 Fax 805-682-8197

#### Email rfbded@earthlink net

#### Don Bennett, Chair

. 1. . . .

3157 Calle Fresno Santa Barbara, CA 93105 805-569-2728 (Home) sbsddonb@sbceo org (email)

#### Lisa Rutherford

1512 De La Vina Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 805-965-5029 (home) 805-968-2525 x166 (office) lruther4d@earthlink net

#### Carola Nicholson, Treasurer

3612 San Pablo Lane Santa Barbara, CA 93105 805-452-3160 (Office) carola@carolanicholson com

#### Stanley Roden, Vice Chair

Hatch & Parent
P O Box 720
Santa Barbara, CA 93102-0702
805-963-7000 (Office)
805-965-4333 (Office Fax)
SRoden@HatchParent cont (email)

#### **4 4 4 4**

#### Gladys (Jeane) Adamson

1624 ½ Chapala Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 805-687-2787 (home) blossom@stlcom com (email)

PO Box 91460 Santa Barbara, CA 93190

#### Donna Eyman

Eyman-Parker Insurance Brokers, LLC 1900 State Street – Suite I Santa Barbara, CA 93101 805-563-7477 (office) eyman parker@GTE net (email)

#### Erline Goodell

425 Las Palmas Drive Santa Barbara, CA 931110 805-964-2252 (Home) goodelld@aol com (email)

#### Roger Horton

823 Arguello Road Santa Barbara, CA 93103 805-962-5456 rgrabit@aol.com (email)

#### Cliff Kearsley

1515 De La Vina Santa Barbara, CA 93101 805-965-0246 (Home) 805-965-6427 (Home Fax) cliffkearsley@hotmail.com (email)

#### Catherine Lee

Montecito Association P O Box 5278 Santa Barbara, CA 93150 805-969-2026 (Office) 805-684-2429 (Home) clee912@cox net (email)

#### Dee MacGillivray

1450 La Vista Road Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1243 805-687-4796 (Home)

#### John Mathison

P O Box 2161 Santa Barbara, CA 93120-2161 805-966-5353 (Home)

#### Staff

Melia Parchman, Executive Director Caroline Alarcón, Volunteer Coordinator Karl Heckl, Digital Audio Administrator Susan Ryan, Educational Outreach Director Jane Maddalon, Production Supervisor Ethan McLeod Saxton, Digital Audio Admin

Part-time Studio Staff Reina Herrera (split) Kathleen Mullen (split) Ron Rowe (SB)

#### **Bev Roberts**

850 Cocopah Drive Santa Barbara, CA 93110 805-687-3069 (Home)

#### **Nancy Trotter**

3901 Laguna Blanca Drive Santa Barbara, CA 93110 805-687-0130 (phone) 805-687-3533 (fax) tnt2000mi@aol com (email)

#### Eileen Yardi

1721 Hillcrest Road Santa Barbara, CA 93103 805-962-7558 (Home) eileeny@YARDI com

805-745-1177 (emergency 805-659-4674)

805-745-1171 805-569-4042 805-745-1178 805-687-6393 805-745-1172

#### Tennessee Unit of Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic Board of Directors - FY02

William (Bill) King, Chairman billioking@msn.com
112 Norway Lane
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
(865) 482-5549

Dick Davis

<u>Davisr@sns gov</u>

701 Scarboro Road

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
(865) 241-5615

Barry Miller
Millerbr@sns gov
701 Scarboro Road
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
(865) 241-3005

Clare Crawford
Crawford@tds net
6812 Hunters Trail
Knoxville, Tennessee 37921-1073
(865) 947-1891

Dr Robert Smallridge
Rismal@yahoo com
108 Carnegie Drive
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
(865) 483-0797

Dr Lee Smalley
LeeSmalley@aol com
90 Vermont Avenue
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
(865) 482-8890



learning through listening Texas Unit Board of Directors 2001-2002 Through June 30, 2002

#### **OFFICERS**

INTERIM CHAIRMAN
Michael Singley
Mundy & Singley
816 Congress Ave Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
(B) 480-2274
(F) 473-3679
email mike@jmundy.com

SECRETARY
Mark V Gross
Technician
TX Assoc of School Boards
Mailing Address
2700 Cedarview
Austin, TX 78704
(B) 467-0222, x 3212
(H) 443-2436
(F) 467-3644
mark gross@tasb org

#### **MEMBERS**

Ann Armstrong Community Volunteer 242 Buck Bend Georgetown, TX 78628 (H) 259-4357 (F) 259-4357 tpa1027@aol com

Roger A Bartlett
Attorney
515 Congress Ave , Suite 2600
Austin, TX 78701
(B) 236-9363
(F) 476-9991
roger@rablaw.com

Updated 05/17/02

#### **MEMBERS**

Brian R Bryant, Ph D
Department of Special Education
The University of Texas at Austin
Mailing Address
5908 Sierra Grande
Austin, TX 78759
(R) 918-3408
(B) 471-4161
(F) 471-4061
bbryant2@austin rr.com

Ron Cowan
Sales and marketing
Management Consultant
Dana Corporation
Mailing Address
3805 Edgemont Drive
Austin, TX 78731
(B) 917-6361
(R) 453-0052
roncowan@austin rr com

Allison Edwards
Attorney
Fulbright and Jaworski, LLP
Mailing Address
1109 Mission Ridge
Austin, TX 78704
(B) 536-4589
(F) 536-4598
aedwards@fulbright.com

Jim Gwynn Retired Businessman 2305 Barton Creek, #32 Austin, TX 78735 (H) 327-4058 (F) 327-0293 JMGwynn@aol.com

Sharon E Hopkins
Manager & Assistant VP
Wells Fargo, Downtown
111 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(B) 344-7100
(F) 344-7114
Sharon E Hopkins@WellsFargo COM

#### **MEMBERS**

Romi L Lessig
Procurement Strategist
Continuity of Supply
Dell Computer Corporation
Mailing Address
11603 D-K Ranch Road
Austin, TX 78759
(B) 728-9739
(H) 249-0947
Romi\_Lessig@dell.com

Maria Lowry
Recruiting Specialist
National Instruments
11500 N Mopac Expway
Building B
Austin, TX 78759-3504
(B) 683-5392
(F) 683-8775
maria lowry@ni.com

Audrey McCray, Ph D
Assistant Professor
Dept of Special Education
The University of Texas at Austin
Mailing Address
8518 Racine Trail
Austin, TX 78717
(B) 471-4161
mccray audrey@mail utexas edu

Karen M Neeley
Attorney
Long, Burner, Parks, McClellan &
Delargy
Mailing Address
4804 Placid Place
Austin, TX 78731
(B) 474-1587
(F) 322-0301
kneeley@longburner.com

J Stewart Vanderwilt
Director & Gen Manager
KUT 90 5 FM
The University of TX at Austin
Communications Bldg B
Austin, TX 78712-1090
(B) 471-0588
(F) 471-3700
vanderwilt@mail\_utexas\_edu

### RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC Virginia/North Carolina Unit

#### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2001-2002**

Mrs Maria Miller 2676 Yule Farm Charlottesville, VA 22901 Honorary Chair and Founder (H) 434-293-2100 e-mail

Mr Ronald Krauss 54 Bunker Blvd Palmyra, VA 22963 Chair \* Corporate Communication Executive (H) 434-589-5209 e-mail kraussrc@ceva net

Mr Mark Lohman 2 Windsor Road Charlottesville, VA 22901 Vice Chair \* Adaptive Technology Specialist (H) 434-293-3875 (W) 703-442-9090 293-2499 e-mail markl@bartsite.com

l

Mr Frank McCarthy 310 Heron Lane Charlottesville, VA 22903 **Treasurer \*** Benedictine Graduate Professor (H) 434-971-6780 e-mail mccheron@intelos net

Bishop Robert P Atkinson 2548 Fallen Leaf Lane Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 Secretary\* Retired Episcopal Bishop (H) 434-979-4464 e-mail: ratknson@cfw.com

Dr George Spence 500 Court Square #804 Charlottesville, VA 22902 Director Emeritus \* Retired Ophthalmologist (H) 434-293-4052 Fax 434-296-3156 e-mail gspence@cstone.net

Mr Daniel Meador 84 Bishop's Ridge Drive Charlottesville, VA 22911 **Advisor \*** *Professor of Law* (H) 434-296-9909

Mr Robert Nootbaar 1632 Gatewick Place Keswick, VA 22947 National Board Member \* UNOCAL Retired (H) 434-293-4398 Fax same as above noot@cstone net

Mrs Lynn Brown 8 Ivy Lane Farmington Charlottesville, VA 22901 (H) 434-293-5635 (W)

e-mail story1590@aol com

Mrs Becky Bushey 3371 Cottswold Lane Keswick, VA 22947	(H) 434-296-0602 (Public Relations Specialist) (W) e-mail rdbushey@aol.com
John Carew 1219 Clover Ridge Place Charlottesville, VA 22901	(H) 434-823-6390 (Tandem Advisors) (W) 434-979-4300 e-mail <u>carew@tandemadvisors com</u>
Mr Alan Culbertson One Boar's Head Pointe Charlottesville, VA 22903-4612	(H) 434-296-1014 (W) 434-972-7766 (F) 434-296-5198 e-mail <u>anc@anculbertson com</u>
Mrs Margaret Grogan 1315 Timberbranch Court Charlottesville, VA 22902	(H) 434-984-1307 <i>(The Curry School at UVA)</i> (W) 434-924-0857 e-mail <u>mgrogan@virginia edu</u>
Mr John Herrmann 1653 Miller School Rd Charlottesville, VA 22903	PRA (Pharmaceutical Research Associates) (H) 434-823-4494 (W) 434-951-3353 Fax 434-982-0918 e-mail Herrmannjohn@praintl.com
Mrs Sandra Levine 696 Highland Ave. Charlottesville, VA 22903	(H) 434-295-1853 <i>(Community Volunteer)</i> Fax e-mail <u>JulesIvan@aol.com</u>
Mr Brent Lunnen 1327 Mosby's Reach Charlottesville, VA 22901	(H) 434-975-4717 <i>(Outback Steakhouse)</i> (W) 434-975-4329 e-mail <u>Brentlun@aol com</u>
Mrs Paxson MacDonald 912 Michie Tavern Lane Charlottesville, VA 22902	(H) 434-977-1747 (Public Relations Specialist) e-mail paxson@michietavern.com
Mrs. Peggy MacMillan 12 Sunset Circle Charlottesville, VA 22901	(H) 434-979-1138 (Retired Nurse) (W) e-mail PeggyMacMil@aol.com
Mrs Robin Miksad 1700 Stadium Rd Charlottesville, VA 22901	(H) 434-984-6303 Fax 434-984-3236 e-mail <u>montebello@virginia edu</u>
Ms Harriet Morrison, EDD 116 Hartmans Mill Road Charlottesville, VA 22902	(H) 434-984-4896 (Principal, Cedar Mtn HS) (W) 540-727-3314 E-mail dmo116@yahoo com
Ms Faith Van Clief	(H) 434-297-1564

5 Tennis Road Charlottesville, Virginia 22901

## Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic of Metropolitan Washington Board of Directors - FY 2003

, . .

Board Member	Phone Number
Chairman Ilene K Lockman 26 D Bellchase Court Baltimore, MD 21208	H (410) 486-6053 F (410) 486-6401 Cell (410) 960-8122 Email iklockman@comcast net
Vice Chairman Elizabeth W. Ratigan 4590 Indian Rock Terrace, NW Washington, D.C. 20007	H/F (202) 333-6352 Email ewrat4590@aol.com
Vice Chairman Mrs Kathryn J Hanley 4432 Klingle St NW Washington, DC 20016	H (202) 966-5075 F (202) 966-0896 Cell (202) 262-7716 Email ksjhanley@msn.com
Treasurer Beth D Ross 5812 Rockmere Drive Bethesda, MD 20816	H (301) 229-3172 O (301) 657-8899 F (301) 657-0225 Ceil (240) 994-4411 Email bross@therealtyway.com
Secretary Mrs Charlotte K Ehrenhaft 2510 Virginia Ave , NW, #404N Washington, DC 20037	H (202) 965-2343 F (202) 965-3243
John (Terry) T Beaty, Jr 5312 Allandale Road Bethesda, MD 20816 Work Address Beaty Haynes & Patterson, Inc 7475 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 800 Bethesda, MD 20814	H (301) 986-4750 O (301) 718-8600 F (301) 718-0292 Email tbeaty@bhandp.com
Suzanne Reynolds Bennison 4861 Indian Lane, NW Washington, DC 20016	H (202) 244-7300 F (202) 244-7162 Email reynoir@erols.com
Lorraine Creer Bibby 5408 Audubon Road Bethesda, MD 20814	H (301) 656-4849 F (301) 656-3439 Email dlbibby98@aol.com

#### **Board Member**

Mary H Curzan 6404 Garnett Drive Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Helen Walker Davison 1201 North Nash Street Arlington, VA 22209

James (Jim) B Graham 8003 Georgetown Pike McLean, VA 22102

Work Address 11600 Sunrise Valley Drive Reston, VA 20191

Kettner J F Griswold 8308 Carderock Drive Bethesda, MD 20817

Mrs Charlotte Lichtenberg 6256 Clearwood Road Bethesda, MD 20817

Brian A Lockett 3109 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW Washington, DC 20008

Mary Lou McGee 5305 Portsmouth Road Bethesda, MD 20816

Robert (Bob) E Murphy
The Buchanan
320 South 23rd Street, #416
South Arlington, VA 22202

James (Jim) M Newmyer 3003 Audubon Terrace, NW Washington, DC 20008

Clarice Dibble Walker 9101 Crosby Road Silver Spring, MD 20910

Jean Warnke 3050 Military Road, NW, Apt 654 Washington, DC 20015

#### **Phone Number**

H (301) 656-9256 F (301) 656-0454

H (703) 465-0821

H (703) 918-4902 W (703) 758-8710 F (703) 758-8715

Email jamesbgraham@earthlink net

H (301) 767-9414 O (703) 406-5807 Cell (301) 806-5388 Email griswold kettner@orbital.com

H (301) 229-0773

H (202) 966-5850
O (202) 452-4373
F (202) 686-9693
Email lockt@erols com (home)
Email blockett@bna com (work)

H (301) 229-6964 F (301) 229-5985 Email rmlmcgee@aol.com

H (703) 418-0950 O (703) 418-7290 F (703) 415-1121

H (202) 244-4848 F (202) 244-4847 Email jimnewmyer@earthlink.net

H (301) 589-8542 F (301) 587-6650 Email claricedwalker@aol.com

H (202) 966-0397

RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC PART VI LINE 90A LIST OF STATES

ALASKA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA
CONNECTICUT
ILLINOIS
FLORIDA
KANSAS

KENTUCKY MAINE

MARYLAND

**MASSACHUSETTS** 

MICHIGAN

**MINNESOTA** 

MISSOURI

**NEW HAMPHIRE** 

NEW WEXICO

**NEW JERSEY** 

**NEW YORK** 

NORTH CAROLINA

OHIO

**OKLAHOMA** 

OREGON

**PENNSYLVANIA** 

SOUTH CAROLINA

**TENNESSEE** 

UTAH

**VIRGINIA** 

**WEST VIRGINIA** 

WISCONSIN

STATEMENT 7

#### RECORDING FOR THE BLIND & DYSLEXIC, INC

PART VIII LINE 93A

REGISTRATION FEES COVER PART OF THE COST TO PROCESS APPLICATIONS FOR SERVICES

AIM PROGRAM FEES ARE FOR INSTITUTIONS USE OF EQUIPMENT TO USE BOOKS, TAPES, ETC

OUTREACH PROGRAM PROMOTES EDUCATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL SUCCESS THROUGH TRAINING INDIVIDUALS IN USING ALL EQUIPMENT

#### LINE 102

PRODUCTS USED TO ENABLE THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED TO BE COMPLETE ACADEMIC AND PROFESSIONAL PROGRAMS

STATEMENT 8

Form 88F8 (12	-2000)				·		Page 2
		omatic) 3-Month Extension, cor	nplete only Part II a	and check th	is box		X
Note Only co	mplete Part II if you have alr	eady been granted an autom.	etrc 3-month exter	nsion on a p	previously file	form 8868	<del></del>
If you are f	filing for an Automatic 3-Month	Extension, complete only Part	I (on page 1)				
Part II Ad	ditional (not automatic	) 3-Month Extension of	Time-Must File	e Origina	and One C	ору	
	Name of Exempt Organization						entification number
'	RECORDING FOR THE BI					13-165934	
Aviandad i	•	suite no If a P O box, see instr	uctions			For IRS use	only
due date for filing the	20 ROSZEL ROAD						
return See		, and ZIP code. For a foreign a	ddress see instruc	tions			
	PRINCETON, NJ 08540				3//////////////////////////////////////		
	<del></del>	eparate application for each		<del></del> 1	L <del></del> -1 -		
X Form 990	Form 990 EZ	Form 990-T (sec 401(a)	or 408(a) trust)	===	==	rm 5227	Form 8870
Form 990	BL Form 990-PF	Form 990-T (trust other t	han above)	Form -	4720Fo	rm 6069	
STOP Do not	complete Part II if you were	not already granted an auto-	matic 3-month ext	ension on a	previously fil	ed Form 886	8
	<del></del>				<del></del>		
-		te or place of business in the U			વવ	33	حب If this is
		ganization's four digit Group Ex		( L	7		11 4113 13
	group check this box	X If it is for part of the gro	up, check this box	L_	_] and attach a	list with the	
	Ns of all members the extension an additional 3-month exte			5/15/2003			<del></del>
5 For caler		, or other tax year beginn		2001	and endin	n 6	/30/2002
	year is for less than 12 mo		Initial return	Final reti			counting period
	detail why you need the extension		IME IS REQUIRE				
	PARE A COMPLETE AND		INC 10 NEGOINE	<u></u>	THE IN	ORTHO	THEOLOGANT
	THE THOUSAND TO THE THE	10001411214210141	<del></del>		<del></del>		
8a If this an	plication is for Form 990-BI	., 990-PF, 990-T, 4720, or 6	SOSO enter the te	ntative tay	less any		
	dable credits. See instruction		oos, enter the te	SINGUYE 10A	icss ary		
			lor ony rofundahl	o oradito a	nd actimated	_	
		F, 990-T, 4720, or 6069, en or year overpayment allowe	•				
	ly with Form 8868	or year overpayment allowe	o as a credit and	any amou	int paid		
		lido Do Jackido volvenove	and could their forces	4	und damant	-	
		line 8a Include your payme using EFTPS (Electronic Fe					
instructio		using Er TPO (Electronic Fe	cuerar rax rayını	eni əyətem	, 3ee		C
77.00.05110		Signature a	nd Verification	`		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Under nepaltie	es of periury. I declare that I ha	ive examined this form includi			alnometets be	and to the he	st of my
		complete and that I am author			io statements	and to the be	St Of My
7		compete and mat ram admon	ized to brehare till:	S IOHH			
/ /	Mon w Will	1 Nas					
Signature	MININT ON PORTO		CPA			Date	1/15/2003
<del>/</del>		Notice to Applicant-To		-	RS		
We ha	ive approved this application. F	Please attach this form to the c	rganization's return	1			
We ha	ive not approved this application	on. However, we have granted	a 10-day grace per	nod from the	later of the dat	e shown belo	w or the due
date o	if the organization's return (incl	uding any prior extensions). The	ns grace period is o	considered to	o be a valid ext	ension of time	e for elections
olherv	ise required to be made on a l	timely return. Please attach this	s form to the organ	ization's refu	ırn		1
We ha	ive not approved this application	on. After considering the reason	ns stated in item 7	we cannot	grant your requi	est for an exte	ension of time
to file	We are not granting a 10-day	grace period					
<del></del> We ca	innot consider this application	because it was filed after the d	ue date of the retur	n for which a	en extensi		PHORE:
Other						,	La analysis and a
_			<del></del>			HE	
1	A THE STATE OF THE	_			, .	To le la de la	Service Contract
Director		Ву	<del></del>			4	
Alternate I	Mailing Address	<del></del>		<del></del>			THE CAME
	Mailing Address-	Enter the address if you want th	e copy of this appl	ication for ar	additional 3-n	rodin exteris	on (f
returned to an	raddress different than the one	entered above	<del></del>			<del></del>	- <del> </del>
	Name STEVEN D. WOLDAR	004			• • •	74.717 L	
Tuno c-	STEVEN D WOLDAR				. <u></u>		
Type or print	Number and street (inc 7 LINCOLN HIGWAY	clude suite room or aptino ) i	Ora PO pox numi	ber			
p		SUITE 202		<del></del>			<del></del>
	EDISON N.I. 08820	or state and country (including	postal or ZIP code	e)			